MAJOR ACTION
REPORT

June 11, 2008

Senate Bill 1067
2008-09 Budget Bill

Senate Committee
on
Budget and Fiscal Review

Denise Moreno Ducheny, Chair

Robert Dutton, Vice Chair

Elaine Alquist
Dave Cogdill
Tom Harman
Christine Kehoe
Alan Lowenthal
Mike Machado

Bob Margett
Alex Padilla
Gloria Romero
Darrell Steinberg
Mark Wyland
Vacancy



ROBERT DUTTON California State Senate DANIEL ALVARES

ELAINE ALQUIST CONSULTANTS

BRIAN ANNIS
DAVE COGDILL COMMITTEE KEELY MARTIN BOSLER
TOM HARMAN ON KIM CONNOR
CHRISTINE KEHOE EILEEN CUBANSKI
ALAN LOWENTHAL BUDGET AND FISCAL REVIEW im((AguiTthg
MIKE MACHADO
BOB MARGETT ROOM5019,STATE CAPITOL T AREN
ALEX PADILLA SACRAMENTO,CA 95814
GLORIA ROMERO COMMITTEE ASSISTANTS
DARRELL STEINBERG GLENDA HIGGINS
MARK WYLAND SENATOR ROSE MORRIS
Vacancy

916)651-4103

DENISE M ORENO DUCHENY A 101933 8305

CHAIR

June 9, 2008

The Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee bagpleted its work on the Senate’s
version of the 2008 budget. This budget represesvork product of 18 full committee
hearings and 50 subcommittee hearings.

This budget reflects the honest debate that needsdur about the kind of State we want,
without forgetting that there are segments of aypypation that need assistance in one form
or another. Furthermore, this budget maintainesponsible approach to budgeting by
limiting the need for risky revenue proposals, @dg additional borrowing, and with no
accounting gimmicks.

This report is available on the Senate Budget aschFReview website:

Please follow the links:

1 -www.sen.ca.gov

2 - Committees

3 - Standing

4 - Budget and Fiscal Review
5 - Information

6 — Major Action Report 2008

We hope you will find this information useful. Bke feel free to contact the staff of the
Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee shoulchgwe any questions.

Sincerely,

Senator Denise Moreno Ducheny, Chair
Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee



INTRODUCTION

On June 5, the Senate Budget and Fiscal Review @t@emand
subcommittees completed its work on recommendationsthe Senate
version of the 2008-09 Budget. The Senate versibrihe budget is
predicated on $108.4 billion in total available @ext Fund resources,
$105.9 billion in General Fund expenditures, with estimated General
Fund reserve of $1.56 billion.

Overall, the Senate version utilized various gwdomminciples in crafting its
budget expenditures that, among other things: €jected the 10 percent
across-the-board approach and established prri{@} prioritized funding
for children and the most vulnerable of the stapggulation, (3) funded
core services before allocating discretionary fuhgeograms, (4) funded
direct services over administrative costs, (5) @nmed early intervention
and prevention services whenever possible, (6) imditad duplicative,
overlapping and unnecessary programs and seryi€edeferred funding of
newly initiated programs, and (8) identified whetheductions resulted in a
greater loss of federal funding or resulted in acreased cost in another
program — thereby making them ineffective and gdstimplement.

The Senate version of the budget includes many rekfpuee reductions,
including, but not limited to: (1) suspension oftlbahe October 2008
SSI/SSP state COLA and October 2008 CalWORKs CORAelimination
of funding for several discretionary local subvens, and (3) $300 million
in additional corrections savings above the Mayisten.

In addition, the Senate version of the budget tegeciumerous revenue
proposals by the administration determined to cglyadditional borrowing
and accounting gimmicks. The Senate budget: (fEctexd special fund
loans; (2) made no assumption related to the demation of future

proceeds from the state lottery; and (3) rejectbd &administration’s

guestionable accrual shift of personal and corporatome taxes from
2009-10 to 2008-09.

As a result of these actions, the Senate versidgheobudget replaces these
revenues with an assumption about additional Gértarad revenues in
order to have a reserve of $1.56 billion.



Overall, the Senate Budget Committee adopted adspgplan that protects
education and the state’s most vulnerable citizeiighlights include:

Education / Higher Education

> Appropriating $3 billion more that the Governor’'sail Revision for
Proposition 98 education.

» Restoring $57 million in money for new competiti@al Grant awards,
the state’s primary financial aid for students ratiag college. The $57
million funds 22,550 Cal Grant awards.

» Providing funding for UC and CSU at the same leaeeP007-08, which
includes approximately $100 million to each segmeiove the
Governor’'s January proposal.

Health

» Reducing the cut in the Medi-Cal provider rate frd® percent to 5
percent and rejecting the Governor’'s proposal tmieate dental care,
optometry, and other Medi-Cal benefits.

Human Services

» Rejecting the Governor’s cuts to children’s sersjdester care, and the
salaries for in-home support service workers.

» Rejecting the administration’s proposal to take $Mfillion from not
passing through to SSI/SSP recipients the Janu209 Bederal cost-of-
living adjustment.

Transportation
» Full funding for Proposition 42, approximately $lbdlion for public
transit, local road maintenance, and highway canson.

General Budgeting
» No borrowing and no accounting gimmicks.
» Protecting the state’s vital services and infradtree.



General Fund Summary

The following chart — a summary of the General Furnitlustrates how the
budget crafted by the Senate Budget and Fiscal eReMCommittee
compares with the Governor's May Revision for 007-08 and 2008-09.

General Fund Summary
Current Year and Budget Y ear

(in millions)
May Senate May Senate

Revision Revision

2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 2008-09
Prior-year balance $4,096 $4,127 $1,743 $1,511
Revenues and Transfers $101,] $100,701jm $102,987 $106,928
Total Resources Available $105,296 $104,828 $104,730 $108,439
Total Expenditures $103,543 $103,316 $101,836 $105,993
Fund Balance $1,743 $1,511 $2,894 $2,446
Reserve for Liquidation of
Encumbrances ($88#1 ($885) ($885) ($885)
Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties $& $626 $2,009 1,561
Budget Stabilization Account -- -- - -
TOTAL AVAILABLE RESERVE $858 $626 $2,009 $1,561




Senate Committee
on
Budget and Fiscal Review

SUBCOMMITTEE 1
Education

MAJOR ACTION
REPORT

June 11, 2008

Senate Bill 1067
2008-09 Budget Bill

Members
Denise Moreno Ducheny, Chair
Bob Margett
Gloria Romero

Consultants
Kim Connor
Amy Supinger



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 1

EDUCATION

Org
Code
K-12
6110 California Department of EAUCALION..........cccceveeievieiecesece e 1-1
0558/0650 Office of the Secretary of EAUCALION...........ccceveevecceeni e 1-4
Higher Education
6120 CaliforniaState Library........ccocoveeiieieccececce e 1-5
6420 California Postsecondary Education CommisSion..........ccccceeeeveseeennene 1-5
6440 University of California........ccccvecereeiine e s 1-5
6610 California State UNiVErSITY.......ccveeereerieeieseesie e seese e 1-5
6600 Hastings College of the Law .........cccveveveevieie e 1-6
6870 California Community COllEQES........cccvveeieere e 1-6

7980 California Student Aid COMMISSION.......cooeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e 1-6



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 1

K-12 EDUCATION

6110 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Proposition 98 — K-14 Education:

Appropriated $59.8 billion in Proposition 98 funding for K-12 education andmeounity
colleges in 2009-09, which provid&8.2 billion in ongoing funds above the 2007-08 budget.
This amount reflects an increase$¥ billion in Proposition 98 funding above the Governor’'s
Budget.

Denied the Governor's Budget Balancing Reductiohsmore than$900 million, which
decreased funding for nearly all K-14 programs,epxcK-12 revenue limits, and special
education.

Appropriated$2.1 billion to provide a partial cost-of-living adjustment (C&) of 3.67 percent
for K-14 programs. This includéd.8 billion for K-12 revenue limits and categorical programs
and $227.8 million for community college apportionments and categbrigrograms. A
revenue limit deficit factor is established for dgpne COLA according to current law rates
(5.66 percent).

Appropriated$503.9 millionin one-time Proposition 98 funds for K-14 educatias follows:

» $ 327.8 millionfor Child Care and Development programs, includsag3.1million
for CalWORKS Stage 2 child care afiti64.7million for CalWORKS Stage 2 and 3
adjustments;

» $101 million for the Emergency Repair Program in schools irldhest three deciles
of the Academic Performance Index;

» $74.8 millionto backfill property tax losses at community cgée;

» $295,000for Fiscal Crisis Management Team (FCMAT) to prepeequired annual
status reports for schools districts with state rggeecy loans.

Other K-12 Education:

Provides a net increase $14 million for changes in K-12 average daily attendance (ADA)
Savings from an expected decline in ADA at a rdite.52 percent (-$128 million) are offset by
a projected increase in the costs of holding distavenue limits harmless for one year from the
costs of declining enroliment.

Captured$121 million in savings for the following K-12 programs, whidflect workload and
other technical adjustments:

» $45 million — Special Education

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-1



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 1

» $29 million — High Priority Schools Program
» $23 million — K-3 Class Size Reduction.

» $11 million — Home-to-School Transportation
» $8 million — Other Programs

> $5 million — 9" Grade Class Size Reduction

* Provides$18 million in ongoing Proposition 98 fundirfgr Charter Schools Facility Grants to
offset rental/lease costs for charter schools sgreconomically disadvantaged students. This
program has been funded with one-time funds.

* Approved$11.5 million for development of the California Longitudinal Fupchievement
Data System (CALPADS) funded through a variety @f+ieneral Fund sources. This amount
fully funds CALPADS development, including $1.1 hah in additional funds for California
Student Information Services (CSIS) support.

* Provides$1.2 million in federal Title Il funds to fully fund developmienf the California
Longitudinal Teacher Integrated Data Education SystCALTIDES).

* Eliminated the STAR norm-referenced test curreatlyninistered to students in grades 3 and 7
for a savings 0$2.5 million.

* Approved$78.1 million in federal School Improvement Grant funds to Becated for school
improvement activities pursuant to legislation. isTlamount includes $378,000 and four
positions to administer the new federal program.

* Approved $55.2 million in Title | Set-Aside funds to be allocated for gohimprovement
activities pursuant to legislation. Of this amqu$#.8 million is provided on a one-time basis
for LEA data support.

* Approved $6 million in one-time Title V School Innovation and Improvemh funds to be
coordinated with other school improvement actigifpeirsuant to legislation.

e Approved an additionat5.1 million in one-time federal Title Il Teacher Quality funds
including:

» $3 million to continue funding for Personnel Management Aast Teams in their
work toward compliance with the Highly Qualified daher provisions of the federal No
Child Left Behind Act;
» $2.1 million is provided to backfill General Fund (Non-98) saggdor the U.C. Subject
Matter Projects.
» Approved$3.4 million in one-time federal Title 11l funds as follows:

» $1.7 million in local assistance activities for English leasn&y be coordinated with
federal school improvement activities;

» $1.6 million to provide monitoring and technical assistancalt@rnative schools, county
court schools, and Division of Juvenile Justiceosts on the provision of services for
English learner students;

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-2



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 1

» $109,000t0 make permanent one position for the Englisieacomponent of the Math
and Reading Professional Development program.

Approved$2.5 million in one-time federal Special Education funds aefe:

» $1.25 million to provide monitoring and technical assistance Iterrmative schools,
county court schools, and Division of Juvenile ibgsschools in the provision of services
for youth with disabilities;

> $1.25 million for Family Empowerment Centers, which provide infation and training
to families of students with disabilities throughetwork of statewide resource centers.

Provides$92.7 million for the Reading First program, which reflects ardase of $87.6
million in ongoing federal funds for the prograrRrovisional language limits funding to school
districts to no more that six years so that paréitng school districts will be able to finish out
the program with existing funding available.

Continued deferral of annual mandate payments fd2keducation in 2008-09, estimated to
cost$180 million annually.

Approved an unallocated reduction$8.5 million (ten percent) in state General Funds (Non-
98) for CDE headquarters staff and expenses astaopshe Governor's Budget Balancing
Reductions. Denied an additional $482,000 in Ganleund (Non-98) resources for 3.3 new
positions and other operating expenses.

Child Development

Fully funded CalWORKSs child care programs usingp@sition 98.

Restored Governor's proposed across-the-boardtredsi¢o various child care programs.
Provided minimal funding for enrollment growth.

Reinstated a partial Cost-of-Living Adjustment (C&L

Approved Governor's proposal to freeze State Methaonme (SMI), the income level under
which families are eligible to receive subsidizédd care services.

Adjusted child care provider reimbursement rategsgant to the new Regional Market Rate
survey, effective March 1, 2009.

Retained reimbursement rate ceilings at the curiergls (85th percentile of the Regional
Market Rate).

Codified the current practice of assessing famégsf when a family's income reaches 40
percent of the SMI.

Approved Governor's proposal to "score" approximya$0 million in savings attributable to
the After School Education and Safety Program (Bsan 49) for 2008-09, but adopted

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-3



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 1

alternative Trailer Bill Language linking the futususpension of Proposition 49 to years when
Proposition 98 K-14 spending levels are predicatedhe use of "Test 3". The Trailer Bill
Language would have to be placed on the ballotdter approval.

0558/0650 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

* Reduced state General Funds (Non-98) for the Officéhe Secretary of Education by 25
percent ($494,000)— an additional 15 percent beyond the Governongiggt Balancing
Reduction -- with intent language to phase-out fngdor the office over the next four years.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-4



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 1

HIGHER EDUCATION

6120 CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY

» Approved Governor's ten percent reductions to wariState Library Programs, including the
Public Library Foundation; the Civil Liberties Ediimn Program; and the Interlibrary Loan
Program, among others.

6420 CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION

» Adopted a 25 percent reduction to state operatiotisthe goal of phasing out CPEC's General
Fund operations by 2011.

6440 UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

» Partially restored General Fund ($98.6 million)fisignt to hold funding at the levels provided
in the current year.

* Adopted alternative Budget Bill language to:
0 Reinstate academic preparation and research "destrtarensure funding for legislative
priorities;
o0 Redirect $15 million from compensation for admiragtrs to pay for increased
compensation for low-wage workers;

o State the intent of the Legislature that, movingvird, budget augmentations in 2009-
10 will apply to new workload costs only.

» Denied approval for facility projects and fundingsaciated with a 2008 General Obligation
Bond and realigned existing capital outlay projestth existing bond funds to allow current
projects to be completed rather than starting nejepts.

6610 CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

» Partially restored General Fund ($97.6 million)fisignt to hold funding at the levels provided
in the current year.

* Adopted alternative Budget Bill language to:

0 Reinstate academic preparation and student finlaaicld'earmarks” to ensure funding
for legislative priorities;

o State the intent of the Legislature that, movingvird, budget augmentations in 2009-
10 will apply to new workload costs only.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-5



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 1

» Denied approval for facility projects and fundingsaciated with a 2008 General Obligation
Bond and realigned existing capital outlay projestth existing bond funds to allow current
projects to be completed rather than starting nejepts.

6600 HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

» Partially restored General Fund ($516,000) sufficte hold funding at the levels provided in
the current year.

6870 CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
* Restored Governor's proposed across-the-boardtreds.c
» Provided approximately $113 million to fund two gemt enrollment growth.

* Reinstated a partial Cost-of-Living Adjustment (C&®Lfor Apportionments and select
categorical programs.

* Adopted "placeholder" Trailer Bill Language expamgithe Career Technical Education
program to include a "green technology” componeRunding to be appropriated from the
Public Interest Research, Development Demonstr&tiord ($12.5 million) and the Alternative
and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Fund.ghdtlion).

» Backfilled current-year property tax shortfall byopiding approximately $75 million in
General Fund resources.

7980 CALIFORNIA STUDENT AID COMMISSION

» Denied Governor's proposal to phase-out the Cothpettal Grant program and augmented by
approximately $57 million for this purpose.

» Extended date by which the Administration has ththarity to sell EOFUND; continues to
assume the proceeds of a sale in 2009-10 of $5MOmi

» Authorized 8,000 Assumption Program of Loan for &ation (APLE) warrants, holding
constant the number of warrants authorized for 20M8

* Funded the California Student Opportunity and Asdesogram (Cal-SOAP) with federal funds
rather than General Fund and assumed the Govetearigercent programmatic reduction but
partially offset that reduction with a $500,000 engtation (from within federal funds).

» Provided a $500,000 augmentation from federal fuadee Cash for College program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-6



Senate Committee
on
Budget and Fiscal Review

SUBCOMMITTEE 2

Resources, Environmental Protection, and
Energy

MAJOR ACTION
REPORT

June 11, 2008

Senate Bill 1067
2008-09 Budget Bill

Members
Alan Lowenthal, Chair
Darrell Steinberg
David Cogdill

Consultant
Seija Virtanen



Org
Code

0540
3110
3125
3340
3460
3480
3540
3560
3600
3640
3680
3720
3760
3780
3790
3810
3820
3825
3830
3835
3840
3845
3850
3855
3860

0555
3900
3910
3930
3940
3960
3980

3360
3860
8660
8665
8770

7300
8570

SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, AND ENERGY

Natural Resour ces

SeCretary fOr RESOUICES........ooiiiiie ittt st se e e b e sne e e eneennen 2-1
Special RESOUICES PrOQraMIS. ......ciueiueeieeeeiereentestestesueseeeeseestessesaesseeseensesseseessessessesneansessens 2-1
California Tanoe CONSEIVAINCY ......cc.eeerieiierierierie e eieeeeeeseesteseesaesseseeeeseeseeseesaessesneenseneens 2-1
California Conservatiion COIPS.........cieieeierarierie e eeeeeeeseeseeseesresseseeseseeseeseessessesneansessens 2-2
COolorado RIVEr BOBIT ........coveuiiiiieiiitenieie sttt sttt sr e se b e se b sne s 2-2
Department Of CONSEIVELION. ........coueiieieieee ettt sae e ae e e 2-2
Department of Forestry and Fire ProteCtion ..........cocoooeieieie i 2-3
State Lands COMIMISSION .......c.eiuirieiirienietisiereetesre ettt sre e s b e s b seebesreseesesreneenen 2-3
Department of Fish and Game..........c.ooeiiiiiii e 2-4
Wildlife Conservation BOard.............ccvireiririiiiinieeeee st 2-5
Department of Boating and WaterWayS...........coeeuereeerreenereesiesieseeesseeseeseeseesee e sseseeneeses 2-5
California Coastal COMIMISSION .......ccerieuiiiirieiiriereeesere ettt r e be e seene 2-5
State CoaStal CONSEIVANCY ....eorverueieeriireeeeieerte e stesaeseeeeseeseeseesaessesseensessessessesaessesneanesseens 2-6
Native American Heritage COMMISSION .......ooiiiiirieieieee e e e e 2-6
Department of Parks and RECIEaLION ............coiierereeieee e 2-6
Santa Monica MountaiNs CONSEIVANCY.......cc.cierererereeeereesieseesresseseeeeseeseeseessessesneeseseens 2-7
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development COmMMmISSION ..........cccoveverenerieeieenens 2-7
San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers and Mountains Conservancy...........ccccceeeeeeene 2-7
SAN JOBGUIN CONSEIVANCY ...cnvirteieiteeteeeeeeseaseessestessesneeneessessessesaessesneensessassessesaessesneansessens 2-7
BaldWin HillS CONSEIVANCY .......oiueiuiiieieieeie ettt st ene e e e 2-7
Delta Protection COMIMISSION .......ccciieieirieieie ettt sttt 2-8
SaN Dieg0 RIVEr CONSEIVANCY ....cueiveriereeeeneeniestestesteseeseeseesseseessessesneessessesseseesaessesnsensessens 2-8
CoachellaValley Mountaing CONSEIVANCY .......c..ciuerereeeereeniesiesieseeseeeeseesseseesaesseseeeeseens 2-8
SierraNevada CONSEIVANCY ........coeiirerieeereenieree sttt et eeeseestestesaesseseensesseseesaesaessesneansessens 2-8
Department Of Water RESOUICES. ........couiiiiiieie ettt 2-8
Environmental Protection

Secretary for Environmental ProteCtion .............ccoeeeiieiinene e 2-10
ANl RESOUICES BOBIT.......eecuitieeiieiisieiietesie ettt bbbt 2-10
Integrated Waste Management BOArd............cooeeererieienenese e 2-10
Department of Pesticide REQUIBLION ..........ccoiiiiriieeeeee e 2-11
State Water Resources Control BOBIT ...........cviereeririeinenieesieseeee st 2-11
Department of Toxic SUDStANCES CONEIOL ........ccveiueierieiee e e 2-12
Office of Environmental Health Hazard ASSESSMENT..........ccevverieinereeneseee e 2-13
Energy and Utilities

California Energy COmMMISSION........ccurueeririeinririeesteseeesse e srenes 2-14
Department of Water RESOUICES...........ccveiiirieiiierieeisiesiee sttt 2-14
California Public UtilitieS COMMISSION ......ccccviirieinierieesiesieese e 2-15
California Consumer Power and Conservation Financing Authority ...........ccccceceveneieneene 2-16
Electricity OVersight BOAId..........c.ooiiiiiriieie et 2-16

Food and Agriculture
Agricultural Labor RelationS BOard ...........ccoeeeriiiineieseneeeeeee e 2-17
Department of FOOd and AgriCUITUIE.........c.eoieiiirie e e 2-17



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

NATURAL RESOURCES

0540 Secretary for Resources

Approved $28.6 million in Proposition 84 bond furatsd two positions for the River Parkways grant
program.

Approved $1.1 million in Proposition 13 bond furfds the River Parkways grant program.

Approved $15.9 million in Proposition 84 bond furids San Joaquin River Restoration with budget bill
language.

Approved reduction of $249,000 from special funds the CALFED Watershed Program. Adopted
trailer bill language to transfer this programhe Department of Conservation.

Approved $9,568,000 in Federal Trust Funds for ouesi Resources Agency departments’ Coastal
Impact Assistance Program projects.

Approved $110,000 in Federal Trust Funds for immetation of the Coastal Impact Assistance
Program.

Rejected $177,000 GF for SB 97 implementation.
Approved $607,000 GF budget balancing reductiahécCALFED Bay-Delta Program.

3110 Special Resources Program

Approved $95,000 from special funds for the Angéiiee rebuilding effort at the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency.

3125 California Tahoe Conservancy

Approved $8.2 million from various funding sourd@scluding Proposition 84 bond funds, Proposition
12 bond funds, and special funds) for the Lake €dfiavironmental Improvement Program.

Approved $8.48 million in Federal Trust Fund foretthake Tahoe Environmental Improvement
Program.

Approved $558,000 from special funds and bond fdodthe Conservancy’s support activities.

Approved $22,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-1



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

3340 California Conservation Corps

Approved $26 million in Proposition 84 bond fundéwhich $23 million is for local conservation cerp
and $3 million for state operations.

Approved $544,000 GF budget balancing reductiadhédocal corps funding and Headquarters staff.
Approved $1 million from the Collins—Dugan Accoudatreplace GF.

Approved $6.5 million in additional lease-revenuend funds for construction of the Delta Service
District Center.

3460 Colorado River Board of California

Approved as budgeted.

3480 Department of Conservation

Approved $10 million in Proposition 84 bond fundsr fthe purchase of permanent agricultural
easements.

Approved $1 million from special funds for four yedor orphan well elimination. These funds are in
addition to the current baseline of $1 million. ofded trailer bill language making the additionatds
transfer possible.

Approved $1,043,000 from special funds to trandfee CALFED Watershed Coordinator Grant
program from the Secretary for Resources to theaBe@nt of Conservation.

Approved $945,000 from special funds to make egjfigting positions permanent for fraud detection in
the Beverage Container Recycling program.

Approved $910,000 from special funds to make fixisteng positions permanent for Williamson Act
and the California Farmland Conservancy Prograrareafnent.

Approved $500,000 from special funds for three gearscan oil and gas well records to PDF and TIFF
files on DVDs.

Approved $473,500 from special funds to implemeditl821.
Approved $350,000 from special funds to map agdee@and used for construction) locations.

Approved $209,000 from special funds for two lirdierm positions for abandoned mine lands unit
staffing.

Approved $129,000 from special funds for one positito evaluate and update the effective
administration of operational Field Rules for Gadifia oil and gas fields.

Approved $125,000 in Reimbursement for vested sigletterminations for mines under Board authority
as a lead agency.

Rejected $32 million transfer from the Beverage t@mer Recycling Fund to the Air Pollution Control
Account.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-2



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

Rejected $1,167,000 transfer from special fundbédCalifornia Integrated Waste Management Board’s
Education and the Environment Initiative.

Approved $512,000 GF budget balancing reductiothto Geologic Hazards and Mineral Resources
program.

3540 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

Approved $2,475,000 GF for two years for 14 posgito establish a Statewide Fire Suppression Cost-
Recovery Unit. The new unit is anticipated to grin $12.5 million in additional GF revenue.

Approved $2,263,000 GF for 28 positions in the &aih Chief Classification.
Approved $2,221,000 GF for cost increases to fodlreon-discretionary fees.
Approved $647,000 from special funds for the Skate Training program.
Approved $1,954,000 from Reimbursements for 15tauidil fire marshal positions.

Adopted trailer bill language allowing the StateeRMarshal to invoice local governments and private
entities for services.

Approved $147,000 from Reimbursements to condumaating of Proposition 40 bond fund spending.
Approved a new line item number for the Board ofestry.

Approved $176 million in lease-revenue bonds foumber of capital outlay projects.

Approved $600,000 GF for minor capital outlay.

Rejected trailer bill language establishing a fgkfing safety fund, which would have placed a déee
insurers for homeowner and renter’s insurance jeslistatewide.

Rejected $33.1 million from special funds for 383wnpositions to implement the Southern California
Wildfire Action Plan recommendations.

Rejected $1,119,000 from special funds for a nesoArand Bomb Unit.
Rejected $2,953,000 GF budget balancing reduatidtesources Management.
Rejected $315,000 GF budget balancing reductidhetate Fire Marshal.
Approved $44,652,000 GF budget balancing redudtdire protection.
Approved $4,764,000 GF budget balancing reductcadiministration.

3560 State Lands Commission

Approved $300,000 from special funds for marineagive species control.

Approved $120,000 from Reimbursements for one posito perform due diligence and property
transaction activities on school lands.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-3



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $85,000 from Reimbursement for one pasitm review applications for Liquefied Natural
Gas and other energy related projects on states.land

Rejected $335,000 GF budget balancing reductidhetdlineral Resources Management program.
Rejected $611,000 GF budget balancing reductidhed.and Management program.

3600 Department of Fish and Game

Approved $10.8 million from Proposition 84 bond disrfor Anadromous fish management.
Approved $10.75 million from special funds for SaliSea restoration.

Approved $10 million in one-time special fund suipfunds for increased unannounced inspections and
drills, boats, booms, and other oil spill relategiipment, and improved tracking of equipment touesas

it is available in the event of a spill. Also, apped budget bill language requiring that the emapt
purchases be standardized in order to create @stamtssystem for all California ports.

Approved $1.3 million from special funds for on-ggioil spill equipment maintenance and equipment
purchase.

Approved $1 million GF for court ordered suctioredge mining California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) review.

Adopted trailer bill language establishing a moratm on suction dredge mining until the CEQA
review of the suction dredge mining regulationsampleted.

Approved $2,437,000 from special funds to backfitbF reduction to Fish and Game wardens.
Approved $835,000 from special funds for improviblic services in fee-funded programs.

Approved $507,000 from special funds for meetinglipuuse demands for recreational opportunities,
surveys, restoration, and habitat incentive program

Approved $470,000 from Proposition 12 bond fundfivately owned wetlands habitat restoration.
Approved $428,000 from special funds for Quagga $dusradication efforts.

Approved $141,000 from special funds for two tengppmpositions to conduct a statewide property and
asset inventory in compliance with recent statefaddral audits.

Approved $120,000 from special funds to providesinét streaming of Fish and Game Commission
meetings.

Approved $530,000 from special funds for minor tapiutlay projects.
Approved $6.3 million in Reimbursement authority 8an Joaquin River restoration.

Approved $1.3 million in Reimbursement authority feview of CEQA documents for transportation
projects.

Approved $2.1 million shift from GF to Harbors aWtatercraft funding for Quagga Mussel eradication.
Rejected $18.9 million in Proposition 84 bond fufoisthe CALFED Ecosystem Restoration Program.
Approved $964,000 GF budget balancing reducticadiministration.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-4



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

* Rejected $1,189,000 GF budget balancing reduati¢tunting, Fishing, and Public Use program.
* Rejected $3,580,000 GF budget balancing reductididdiversity Conservation program.

3640 Wildlife Conservation Board

» Approved $25 million in Proposition 84 bond funds Natural Communities Conservation Plan capital
outlay projects.

» Approved $1 million from special funds for the HalbAccess Program.
* Approved $19.6 million Proposition 1E transfer e Habitat Conservation Fund.
» Approved two positions from existing resources @280) to work on bond funded land acquisition.

» Adopted trailer bill language on the Natural HagéaPreservation Tax Credit, with the amendment that
“upon appropriation of the legislature” remain e tanguage.

» Approved $20,000 GF budget balancing reductionraddced GF by an additional $184,000.
* Approved $204,000 from special funds to fund theians previously funded with GF.

3680 Department of Boating and Waterways

* Approved $22.2 million from special funds for puimall craft harbor loans.
* Approved $3.7 million from special funds for loandocal governments.

* Approved $5 million from special funds for loanspiavate marinas.

* Approved $6.5 million ($19.5 million over three ysgafrom special funds for San Diego Association of
Governments (SANDAG) regional sand beach project.

» Approved $2.4 million from Federal Trust Fund folueation, enforcement, and trail construction.
* Approved $500,000 from special funds for abandomegtrcraft removal.

* Approved $1.6 million from special funds for vartostatewide minor capital outlay projects.

* Approved $3.8 million from special funds for vargocapital outlay projects.

* Rejected redirection of funding for a Clean andgarBoating coordinator.

3720 California Coastal Commission
» Approved $524,000 from special funds for operagrgenses and equipment.
* Approved $248,000 from special funds for coastalcation program funding.

* Adopted trailer bill language to establish a newcamt into which permit fees and penalty revenues
collected, after the first $500,000, are deposditefind the Commission’s activities.

» Adopted trailer bill language providing the Comniosswith administrative penalty authority.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-5



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

Adopted trailer bill language authorizing the Corssibn to collect a fee for project-driven Local
Coastal Plan amendment reviews.

Rejected $956,000 GF budget balancing reductidhecCoastal Management program.
Rejected $52,000 GF budget balancing reductiohg¢dCioastal Energy program.
Rejected $173,000 GF budget balancing reducti@uitoinistration.

3760 State Coastal Conservancy

Approved $89 million in Proposition 84 bond funds €apital outlay and local assistance, with budget
bill language specifying that $3 million would b#oaated for projects authorized by the San Diego
River Conservancy.

Approved $26.4 million in Proposition 84 bond funfis the Ocean Protection Council for capital
projects and science applications.

Approved $700,000 from special funds for publicemscand education programs.

Approved $225,000 ($100,000 one-time) from speéigds for research and programs related to
improving the nearshore ocean ecosystems for e .ot

3780 Native American Heritage Commission

Rejected $79,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

3790 Department of Parks and Recreation

Approved $1.5 million in new fee authority and $.million GF to prevent park closures.

Approved $50 million in Proposition 84 bond funds Nature Education and Research Facilities, of
which $25 million will be spent by the Departmenf ®arks and Recreation pursuant to
recommendations made by the California Culturalldistiorical Endowment.

Approved $45.6 million in federal funds and speéigds for the parks local assistance program.
Approved $12.3 million in Proposition 84 bond furfds deferred maintenance.
Approved $3 million GF and $2 million in Proposiii84 bond funds for Empire Mine remediation.

Approved $13.9 million from special funds for 76sfimns to provide additional staffing for the Off-
Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation Program.

Approved $5.6 million from special funds for plangiand implementation of off-highway vehicle
routes.

Approved $2 million in Proposition 84 bond funds fioe Natural Heritage Stewardship program.
Approved $1.4 million in Proposition 84 bond furfds the Interpretive Exhibit program.

Approved $1.2 million in Proposition 84 bond furfds cultural stewardship projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-6



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

* Approved $1.4 million from special funds for Quaddassel eradication.
» Approved $910,000 one-time special funds for rétin§ the department’s diesel vehicles.

* Approved $913,000 from special funds for eight poss to handle the increased volume of grant
applications and monitoring for the Off-Highway Mot/ehicle Recreation Program.

» Approved $5.7 million from special funds to purchasquipment for Off-Highway Motor Vehicle
Recreation parks.

* Approved $5 million in federal funds for generagjasitions.
* Approved $3,657,000 in Proposition 84 bond funagpfirk development projects.
* Approved $2 million in 1976 bond funds for oppoityrand inholding purchases for state parks.

* Rejected $3 million GF for fire prevention actieiiand 29 positions in high risk fire zones.

3810 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

» Approved $20 million in Proposition 84 bond funds fand acquisition and local assistance grants.

3820 San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

* Approved $184,000 in Reimbursement authority fore oposition to review CalTrans permit
applications.

* Approved $457,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

3825 San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers & Mountains Conservancy

* Approved $8 million in Proposition 84 bond fundg the Urban Lands and River Parkway
programs.

3830 San Joaquin River Conservancy
» Approved $8 million in Proposition 84 bond funds fand acquisition.

* Approved $4 million ($2 million in Proposition 8%4hd funds and $2 million Reimbursement authority)
for public access, recreation, and environmengtbration projects.

3835 Baldwin Hills Conservancy

» Approved $3 million in Proposition 84 bond funds é&zquisition, restoration, and development.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-7



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

3840 Delta Protection Commission

« Approved $72,000 from special funds for operatiand expenditures to come from member agencies.

3845 San Diego River Conservancy
» Approved $1 million in Reimbursement authority éapital outlay funding.

* Approved language allowing the Conservancy to ai#bhdb3 million in projects funded through the
State Coastal Conservancy.

3850 Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
* Approved $11,518,000 in various bond funds for landuisition.

3855 Sierra Nevada Conservancy

» Approved $17 million in Proposition 84 bond funds firants and cooperative agreements.

3860 Department of Water Resources

* Approved $126.5 million in Proposition 1E bond fgndnd 33 positions for levee evaluations and
repairs in the State Plan of Flood Control.

* Approved $9.5 million in Proposition 1E bond furfds various flood control capital outlay projects.
* Approved $8 million in Proposition 84 bond funds ke CALFED Science Program.

* Approved $6,449,000 in Proposition 50 bond funds Id.5 existing positions to work on water
conservation and water supply reliability projects.

* Approved $2,273,000 in Proposition 13 bond fundddoal assistance in urban streams restoration.

* Approved $3 million in Reimbursement authority fibvre mitigation and conservation concepts and
activities developed in the Salton Sea RestoraimhManagement Program.

* Approved $1.4 million from State Water Project fartd support the collection, review, and updatifig o
information on an Alternative Delta Conveyance Kgcand begin preparation of an Environmental
Impact Report for such a facility. Adopted traileill language specifying that the positions are
authorized to work solely on environmental studielsited to delta conveyance and not to work on
conveyance design or construction.

» Adopted trailer bill language prohibiting constiioct of any delta conveyance project without explici
legislative authorization.

* Rejected $460 million in Proposition 1E bond fufmtsthe FloodSAFE California Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-8



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

* Rejected $335.6 million in Proposition 1E and Psafion 84 bond funds for Integrated Regional Water
Management and Stormwater Flood Management.

* Rejected $3.7 million in Proposition 50 bond fufitisCALFED surface storage feasibility studies.
* Rejected $3,450,000 in Proposition 13 bond fundshfe Franks Tract project.

* Rejected $1.7 million from various funding sourf@s18 new permanent positions and four temporary
positions to provide administrative support.

» Approved $1,583,000 GF budget balancing reductiocontinuing formulation of the California Water
Plan.

* Approved $5,373,000 GF budget balancing reductiothé Public Safety and Prevention of Damage
program.

» Approved $136,000 GF budget balancing reductichéadepartment’s Services program.
* Approved $200,000 GF budget balancing reductichédCentral Valley Flood Protection Board.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-9



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

0555 Secretary for Environmental Protection

Approved trailer bill language adding requirementshe Greenhouse Gas Report Card, including a
list of the contracts and agreements the admitiistréias entered into with other states or nations.
Approved $400,000 in special funds for the Educatiod the Environment Initiative.

Approved $209,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

3900 Air Resources Board

3910

Approved $1.7 million in special funds for eight stmons and contract funds for AB 118
implementation.

Approved $40.9 million in financial incentives, $uas loan guarantees, for clean-air retrofits of
privately owned heavy-duty vehicles.

Adopted trailer bill language clarifying the prowass of AB 118.

Rejected $32 million loan from the Beverage CorgaiRecycling Fund to the Air Pollution Control
Fund for AB 32 activities.

Approved a $24 million transfer from the Altern&iand Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology
Fund for AB 32 activities.

Approved $8 million in additional revenue from Hibahnd Safety Code 38597.

Adopted trailer bill language authorizing the Aie$durces Board to adopt emergency regulations
for fees and requiring permanent fee structureiwitine year.

Approved $6.8 million in special funds for 37 pawils to implement and enforce the Air Resources
Board’s new and augmented regulatory programs.

Approved $1.85 million in special funds to reimbairthe Department of Justice for increased
litigation workload and costs associated with AgsRurces Board’s schedule of regulations to be
adopted during 2008.

Approved $533,000 in special funds for five posido work on the Carl Moyer Program.

Approved $491,000 in special funds for additior@istruction costs of the Haagen-Smit Laboratory
seismic retrofit.

Rejected $6 million in special funds for the hydendnighways and zero emission vehicle programs.
Rejected $145,000 in special funds for the Heatthgrt and Lung Act.

Approved $243,000 GF budget balancing reduction.

Integrated Waste Management Board

Approved $200,000 in federal trust funds for thevedepment of the National Environmental
Information Exchange Network.

Approved budget bill language for a loan for coderelectronic waste recycling payments,
contingent upon Joint Legislative Budget Commitipproval.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-10



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

* Approved $1,167,000 in reimbursement authoritytfier Education and Environment Initiative.

* Rejected $157,000 in special funds for temporannjiéng of non-permitted facilities.

* Rejected $79,000 in special funds for the develognoeé model programs for the collection of
household pharmaceutical drug waste.

3930 Department of Pesticide Regulation

Approved $2,622,000 from special funds for 11 pos# to implement regulations that reduce volatile
organic compound emissions from pesticides.

Approved $48,000 from special funds for 0.5 pos#ido provide state oversight and support in
administering unclaimed gas tax reimbursementeactiunty agricultural commissioners as specified in
AB 1713.

Approved trailer bill language to take 0.5 mill pawllar of sales for all pesticide sales for usehiis
state and provide it to counties in air quality atainment areas to assist those counties in the
administration and enforcement of restrictionslmuse of field fumigants.

Rejected $65,000 from special funds for legal clnivorkload
Rejected $188,000 from special funds for informatiechnology.

Rejected $175,000 from special funds for admintistzservices.

3940 State Water Resources Control Board

Approved $56.5 million from Proposition 84 bond disnfor clean beaches, agricultural water quality
grant program, areas of special biological sigaifice, and the Santa Monica Bay Restoration
Commission. As part of the same action, rejectetir$illion for the urban stormwater grant program.

Approved $10.2 million from special funds for aaated reimbursement of underground storage tank
cleanups.

Adopted trailer bill language that identifies whéuading for permitting, water quality, enforcemeamtd
planning activities is spent at each of the nirggaral boards. The trailer bill language also dswes
the regional boards and increases accountabilipngrthe state and regional water boards.

Approved new line items in the Budget for eachhef Regional Water Boards.

Approved transfer of $5.5 million and 32 existingsjtions from the Water Pollution Control Revolving
Fund Administrative Fund to a new State Water RiolluControl Revolving Fund Administration Fund.

Approved $961,000 GF for 2008-09 and $1,211,000 f@&F2009-10 for payment to the Attorney
General’s Office for defense costs from a lawsietdfby ARCO regarding the cleanup of mine waste at
Leviathan Mine.

Approved $1 million from special funds for the dBmment of a program to control the discharge of
preproduction thermoplastic resin pellets.

Approved $590,000 from special funds for two ye#os the development and implementation of
guidelines for assessing the effectiveness of npalistormwater programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-11



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $202,000 from special funds for wetlandggxtion compliance and monitoring.
Approved $126,000 from special funds for conditigngrants on water demand management measures.
Approved $129,000 from special funds for the Catifa Integrated Water Quality System.

Approved $75,000 from Reimbursements to overse&r@as$ project implementation and management
activities in the Lake Tahoe Basin.

Approved $205,000 from Reimbursements to conduct fatlow up on environmental reviews for
transportation and water supply projects in Sam®i€ounty.

Approved supplemental report language on the SegdBay toxic sediment cleanup.

Approved supplemental report language on agricalltwater runoff into the Sacramento-San Joaquin
Delta.

Rejected $100,000 GF for planning and regulatosrsight of increased and accelerated fuel reduction
activities on federal, state, and private landsriter to reduce the threat of future wildfire ire thake
Tahoe Basin.

Rejected $850,000 from special funds for adoptind enplementing a general permit for the use of
recycled water for landscape irrigation.

Rejected $428,000 from special funds for develograed implementation of adaptation responses for
water quality changes expected to occur due toafjldbnate change.

Rejected $316,000 from special funds for 6.5 pms#ifor water rights enforcement.

Rejected $1.3 million from special funds for invgation, enforcement, and fraud detection for the
water rights and water quality programs.

Rejected Governor’s proposed trailer bill langubigea clean-up and abatement account.
Approved $3,659,000 GF budget balancing reductiahé Water Quality Program.
Approved $390,000 GF budget balancing reductidhéd/Nater Rights Program.
Approved $253,000 GF budget balancing reducticadiministration.

3960 Department of Toxic Substances Control

Approved $527,000 GF for emergency repairs at ti Bindfill facility.

Approved $3.1 million from special funds for reimbung the Department of Justice for providing
litigation support for Department of Toxic SubstasicControl (DTSC) cost recovery and enforcement
activities.

Adopted trailer bill language to allow DTSC to emit®o an interagency agreement with Department of
Justice rather than the funds for toxics litigatiming directly appropriated to the Departmentustide.

Approved $518,000 from special funds for paymerth®Board of Equalization for collection of DTSC
fees.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-12



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $104,000 from special funds for enforcemeipolluter pays by processing backlog of
accounts receivables.

Approved $70,000 from special funds for a contfactloan services, including financial analysis and
loan underwriting for the CLEAN program.

Approved $344,000 from special funds and revertedequal amount of GF for the biomonitoring
program.

Approved $338,000 from special funds for the Calexffice move.

Rejected $3.2 million GF for the working drawingbkape of the Stringfellow Pretreatment Plant,
because the preliminary plans phase will last lotiggn anticipated.

Rejected $772,000 from special funds for the G@eemistry initiative.

Rejected $433,000 from special funds for implenm@néind enforcing the California Lighting Efficiency
and Toxics Reduction Act.

Rejected $117,000 from special funds for promotirggexisting model plating shop.

Adopted trailer bill language creating the Revolyvinoans Fund for Toxics’ deposit of funds from the
Federal Revolving Loan Fund, as required by fedareal

Approved $2,498,000 GF budget balancing reductidbite Mitigation and Brownfields Use program.

Approved $34,000 GF budget balancing reduction derge, Pollution Prevention, and Technology
Program.

Approved $96,000 GF budget balancing reductiordtuiaistration.

3980 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment

Approved $625,000 from Reimbursements for Lightvi@icApple Moth eradication efforts.

Approved $104,000 from special funds for the depelent of worker protection regulations relating to
pesticides and worker safety.

Approved $557,000 from special funds for the bioitaring program, and reverted the GF for the
biomonitoring program.

Adopted trailer bill language allowing the usagespé&cial funds for the biomonitoring program.
Approved $116,000 redirection from special fundsifisreased information technology staffing.

Approved $956,000 GF budget balancing reductidhédHealth Risk Assessment program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-13



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

ENERGY AND UTILITIES

3360 California Energy Commission

Approved $25.9 million from the Alternative and Rerable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Fund to
implement AB 118. The approved funding include81$800 for six positions and $25 million one-time
funding for projects. The Subcommittee approveddet bill language restricting the use of the mbje

funding until after the Legislature reviews the éstment Plan, which will be completed in the fdll o

2008.

Approved $422,000 from the Natural Gas SubaccoltiteoPublic Interest Research, Development, and
Demonstration Fund for three positions to respandhe statutorily mandated increase in the Public
Interest Energy Research Natural Gas Program.

Approved $2,222,000 from the Public Interest Redgabevelopment, and Demonstration Fund for
eight positions and contract funds to provide #ahhical expertise needed to respond to new ld¢igisla
directions, provide the administrative infrastruetineeded to support the Public Interest Energy
Research (PIER) program, and to increase the fuseld to support the PIER program.

Approved $500,000 from the Renewable Resource Hust for outsourcing the administration of the
New Solar Homes Partnership.

Rejected $250,000 in one-time funds from the EneRgsources Programs Account for a fuel
temperature dispensation analysis.

Rejected $303,000 from the Energy Resources Pragfesoount for implementation of the expanded
appliance water efficiency program.

Rejected $669,000 from the Energy Resources Pragéscoount for establishment of guidelines that
combined heat and power systems must meet.

Rejected $3,265,000 from the Energy Resources &mgrAccount for 12 positions to work on
development of the California Building Energy Eiiccy Standards.

Rejected $705,000 from the Energy Resources Pragrssnount for four positions to accelerate and
expand the Appliance Efficiency Standards Program.

3860 Department of Water Resources

(California Energy Resources Scheduling Division)
Approved as budgeted

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-14



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

8660 Public Utilities Commission

Brought the Public Utilities Commission’s (PUC)-tffidget accounts on-budget.
Reduced the PUC’s administrative budget by $60Ganill

Adopted budget bill language and trailer bill langa directing the PUC to suspend any further agtivi
on the climate institute until or unless authoripedeer law by the Legislature.

Approved $102,000 from the PUC Ratepayer AdvocateoAnt and one position to allow effective,
independent analysis, advocacy, and review ofredtere reporting and regulatory regimes, altermativ
market approaches, and the economic effects onatsaakd ratepayers to comply with AB 32.

Approved $300,000 from the PUC Ratepayer AdvocateoAnt for three auditors to perform audits of
water company financial records.

Approved $102,000 from the PUC Ratepayer Advocateo@nt to perform evaluations of the design of
water conservation rate structures and to evaloateprice related conservation programs that are
consistent with PUC guidelines and the Californicbdh Conservation Council’s best management
practices.

Rejected $535,000 from the Public Utilities Comnaas(PUC) Utilities Reimbursement Account for
five positions to evaluate the cost effective preatent of electric resources.

Rejected $548,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetmAccount for five positions to work on
strategic planning, coordination, and oversighthaf utilities’ energy efficiency portfolios, as wels
work on evaluation, measurement, and verificatiban@rgy savings.

Rejected $299,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetrAccount for three positions to meet increased
workload in planning for, and review and dispositaf, transmission project applications.

Rejected $210,000 from the PUC Ratepayer Advocateoént for two positions to accommodate
increased workload for the Division of Ratepayervéchtes for the new transmission project
applications.

Rejected $317,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetmAccount for three positions to work on the
Governor’s Bioenergy Action Plan.

Rejected $253,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetmAccount for two positions to monitor the
California Independent System Operator (CAISO). nktwing the CAISO was formerly an Electricity
Oversight Board activity.

Rejected $396,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetrAccount for four positions to implement the
Waste Heat and Carbon Emissions Reduction Act.

Rejected $410,000 from the Public Transportationodat, State Transportation Fund, for four posgion
to work on the Rail Transit Safety Program, whiokears systems like the BART and Sacramento Light
Rail.

Rejected $62,000 from the PUC Utilities Reimburseim&ccount ($31,000) and Federal Trust Fund
($31,000) for one limited-term position to redube backlog in the Mobilehome Park and Propane Gas
Safety programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-15



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

* Rejected $96,000 from the PUC Transportation Reisgraent Account for one position to implement
increased enforcement activities against illegakdiking by unlicensed charter party carriers.

* Rejected $132,000 from the PUC Utilities ReimbursetmAccount for two positions to work on the
PUC bilingual services program.

* Rejected $199,000 from distributed administrationtivo positions to establish the Project Manageémen
Office in the Information Services Branch.

* Rejected $236,000 from various special funds foeeHimited-term positions to consolidate the famal
restitution collection efforts.

* Rejected $82,000 from various special funds forséBurity guard positions to provide security at the
San Francisco headquarters building. The new pemapositions would replace contracted security
services.

* Rejected $1,889,000 from various special fundsifooffice expansion project.

8665 California Consumer Power and Conservation Financing Authority
» Approved as budgeted.

8770 Electricity Oversight Board

* The Board received no funding in the budget.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-16



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

FOOD ANDAGRICULTURE

7300 Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Approved a $515,000 GF budget balancing reductidhe Board.

8570 Department of Food and Agriculture

Approved $2,774,000 from the Motor Vehicle Accofmt the border protection stations, including the
Needles pilot project. As part of the border pctitn stations, approved 17 permanent positions2and
temporary positions. The Subcommittee expressatthie approved funds were the first phase of a
phased-in approach for the border protection statibut the department is expected to return with a
new funding request for the second phase.

Approved a Quagga Mussel eradication program fungmift of $2,492,000 from GF to Harbors and
Watercraft funding. Approved changing this fundfngm a pass-through from the Department of Fish
and Game to the California Department of Food agdcAlture (CDFA) to a direct appropriation to
CDFA.

Approved 18 positions as five-year limited-termigoas for the eradication of the Light Brown Apple
Moth. These positions are paid for from the dapartt’'s GF baseline.

Approved $43.1 million in lease-revenue bonds ffier tonstruction of a new laboratory in Tulare. sThi
project will consolidate two laboratories curreritigated at Tulare and Fresno into one new, fullise
laboratory.

Rejected $2.5 million GF for the working drawingstlee Turlock laboratory replacement. The project
is delayed for one year due to the GF condition.

Approved $2 million from the Agricultural Buildingund for the replacement of a heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning system at the Center for Anedy Chemistry.

Approved $2.3 million from the Agricultural BuildinFund for acquisition of three acres on which the
San Bernardino laboratory is currently located.e Tdan will have to be paid back by the GF begignin
in 2009-10.

Rejected a $4,945,000 GF budget balancing redudiiomhe Agricultural Plant Health and Pest
Prevention Services program. This reduction wdwdde eliminated the department’s Diaprepes Root
Weevil eradication program, and a portion of theré® Disease Control and Red Fire Ant programs.

Rejected a $1,329,000 GF budget balancing reduttidhe Animal Health and Food Safety Services
program. This reduction would have eliminated tfaional Animal Health Monitoring and Reporting
System, the biologics program, and the Animal Rnegram. This reduction would also have led to a
reduction in meat inspection.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-17



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 2

* Accepted a $222,000 GF budget balancing reductiahe Marketing, Commodities, and Agricultural
Services program.

» Accepted a $1,475,000 GF budget balancing reduttidine General Agricultural Activities program.

* Accepted a $664,000 GF budget balancing reductioth¢ Executive and Administrative Services
program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-18



Senate Committee
on
Budget and Fiscal Review

SUBCOMMITTEE 3

Health, Human Services, Labor,
and Veterans Affairs

MAJOR ACTION
REPORT

June 11, 2008

Senate Bill 1067
2008-09 Budget Bill

Members

Elaine Alquist, Chair
Alex Padilla
Mark Wyland

Consultants
Brian Annis
Eileen Cubanski
Bryan Ehlers
Diane Van Maren



Org
Code

0530
4120
4260
4265
4270
4280
4300
4440

4140
4170
4180
4185
4200
4700
5160
5170
5175
5180

0559
7100
7350

8955

SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 3

HEALTH, HUMAN SERVICES, LABOR, and

VETERANS AFFAIRS
Health
Secretary of Health and HUMaN Services........oooveeveriineenerie e 3-1
Emergency Medical Services AULhOKtY .......c.cooeveriineenenieeeee e 31
Department of Health Care ServiCes.........coovveiirieneeneceeese e 3-2
Department of Public Health............ccooiiiii 3-6
CdiforniaMedical Assistance COMMISSION .......coeererieeneerienienseesiennns 3-9
Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board...........cccooovveeneniincnneccinnene 39
Department of Developmental SErviCes.........occevveieveenenie e 3-10
Department of Mental Health............ccooeiiiiii e 3-13
Human Services
Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development............cccceuee.e. 3-16
Department Of AQING.....coeauereereee e 3-17
COMMISSION ON AQING....ceteeuiirieeieeie e sieeee e e seesee e sseseesseeseesneesees 3-17
California Senior LegiSatUre.........ccccvveereeienieneeie e 3-17
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs...........cceeceeeeeneeneneeneeeenne 3-18
Department of Community Services and Development ... 3-19
Department of Rehabilitation ............ccooeeiiiieniiii e 3-19
State Independent Living COUNCIl .........coeeiiiienininiieeeeeee e 3-20
Department of Child SUPPOIt SENVICES.........ccovvveveeiereee e 3-20
Department Of SOCIal SEIVICES ......coveeveriireere e 3-22
L abor
Labor Workforce Devel opment AQENCY ......covvveeveeneneeneenie e 3-27
Employment Development Department............ccocvveeveneenienenee e 3-27
Department of Industrial REIAtioNS ..........ccocceveriininieneee e 3-28
Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans Affairs and Veterans Homes of California...... 3-29



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

HEALTH

0530 Secretary of Health & Human Services

Adopted the Governor’s 10 percent across-the-bamaddction, or $209,000 (General Fund) for
the CHHS Agency, Office of the Secretary. Undés teduction two Associate Governmental
Program Analysts will be eliminated, along with $8% in operating expenses.

Adopted the Governor’s reduction of $380,000 ($8@6,General Fund), or 10 percent, for the
Office of HIPAA. The Office of Health Insurance eability and Accountability Act (HIPPA)
notes that the effect from this reduction shouladrtdeimal.

Eliminated a redirection of $327,000 (General Funoin operating expenses to establish three
new positions within the Office of HIPAA. The proged positions—Staff Counsel Ill, Staff
Services Manager II, and Office Technician—wouldéndeen used to develop expansion of
electronic health information exchange. Due toftkeal crisis, it was important to claim the
General Fund savings and not expand state adnaitnastr

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to cance thterim Statewide Automated Welfare

System (ISAWS) Migration Project. Adopted an altdive to continue the Project using

maintenance and operations savings from the egi$8AWS and Child Welfare Services/Case
Management System, GF savings due to increasedafefd@ding for the Case Management
Information and Payrolling System Replacement Rtpo@nd savings from negotiated contract
changes with the ISAWS Migration Project vendoheTalternative proposal will result in GF

savings of $14.4 million in the ISAWS Migration Rot.

4120 Emergency Medical Services Authority

Approved the Administration’s proposal to reduce $842,000 (General Fund), or by 10
percent, the multi-county Emergency Medical Sewiégencies. Total funding remaining
would be $2.18 million (General Fund).

Adopted the Governor’s proposal to reduce by $6¥D@General Fund), or 10 percent, the CA
Poison Control Center, and reduced by another $800General Fund) for a total reduction of
$1 million (General Fund). Also adopted Budget Banguage to require the Director of the
Emergency Medical Services Authority (EMSA) to pow®sassistance to the CA Poison Control
Center to seek other sources of funding than S&ateeral Fund support, including from the CA
Children and Families Commission and other releeaities. Total funding remaining would
be $5.9 million (General Fund). Funding for the dison Control Center is discretionary.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-1



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Approved the Governor's 10 percent reduction, 06,880 (General Fund), for support of
Regional Disaster Medical Health specialists.

Denied the EMSA'’s request to augment by $310,006néEal Fund) and three new state
positions to staff the Medical Assets Program. EMSA presently has five positions for this
purpose.

Adopted an increase of $242,000 (General Fundy@soped by the EMSA for the on-going
maintenance and calibration of all biomedical emept contained in the three Mobile Field
Hospitals. It is important to maintain this stagset.

Denied the Administration’s request to increase $448,000 (General Fund) to fund
pharmaceutical cache supplies for the Mobile Réddpitals due to the fiscal crisis. Further, in
the event of an emergency the Governor can authorczeased funding for medical supplies if
it is warranted.

Approved the Administration’s proposal to rever@E®0 (General Fund) from the Budget Act
of 2006. Of this amount, $24,000 is from localistesice and $75,000 is from state support.

4260 Department of Health Care Services

Highlights for the Medi-Cal Program

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to restoreaf@erly Status Reporting for parents for a
reduction of $7.6 million ($3.8 million General Fi)n Instead, the Semi-Annual reporting
process for parents was maintained.

Modified the Administration’s proposal to implemeQuarterly Status Reporting for children
and instead, adopted a Semi-Annual Reporting psoftgsa reduction of $51.2 million ($25.6
million). Children enrolled in Medi-Cal presentiave an annual renewal process.

Modified the Administration’s proposal to stop payithe federal Medicare Part B Premium for
individuals enrolled in Medicare and in Medi-Caltlva “share-of-cost” and do not meet their
Medi-Cal “share-of-cost” every month. Under then&e action, the state will continue to pay
the Part B Premium of individuals with a “shareeoft” under $500 dollars. A reduction of
$48.4 million (General Fund) would be achieved froinis action, which is $5.4 million
(General Fund) less than the Administration’s.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to roll badkdi-Cal eligibility for working families
enrolled in the 1931 b category of eligibility. i$tproposal by the Administration would have
denied coverage to over 433,000 people on an amass. The Administration had assumed
savings of $62.3 million ($31.1 million General B)rfirom their proposal.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to restfiéeédi-Cal services for “Newly Qualified
Immigrants” (about 73,400 people) who have beethé country for less than five years to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-2



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

“restricted-scope” services, versus the full-sceperices as presently provided under Medi-Cal.
Also rejected the Administration’s proposal to rest Medi-Cal services for individuals
“Permanently Residing Under the Color of Law” (PROIJ and “Amnesty Alien” individuals.
These individuals (about 17,200) also would havenbglaced on a “month-to-month”
eligibility cycle under the Administration’s propeals

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to estabéisimonth-to-month” Medi-Cal eligibility for
immigrants on “restricted-scope” Medi-Cal enrollrhen

* Provided a partial restoration to the rates reirsédrunder Medi-Cal by providing a 5 percent
across-the-board restoration to the 10 percentteniuas proposed by the Governor and taken
in Special Session through AB3X 5. In the Medi-@abgram, this resulted in an increase of
about $597 million ($302 million General Fund).

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to eliminfteds for new caseload growth in the Medi-
Cal Program which is historically allocated to cbes for Medi-Cal eligibility processing.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to reduce Itlase allocation provided to counties for
Medi-Cal eligibility processing.

* Adopted the Administration’s proposal to reducedby.6 million ($32.3 million General Fund)
to eliminate a 5.26 percent increase in the costeafg-business which would have been
provided to counties for Medi-Cal eligibility proggng. In addition, adopted placeholder
trailer bill language to suspend the county perémoe standard penalty since counties would
not be funded to appropriately meet the performataedards.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposals to elimentn benefits provided under the Medi-Cal
Program, including Adult Dental, Optometry servicé3ptician and Optical Laboratory
Services, Audiology Services, Speech Therapy, ltieence Creams and Washes, Acupuncture
Services, Podiatry Services, Chiropractor Serviaed,Psychology Services.

e Adopted the Administration’s proposal to reduce$iy million ($500,000 General Fund) by
pursuing a “pay-for-performance” option for the ghase of durable medical equipment. This
proposal can be done administratively.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to rediffeictds from the Hospital Financing Waiver to
backfill for General Fund support within the ovéndledi-Cal Program. This proposal would
have violated the existing agreement as containtgdnathe Waiver and within statute.

* Modified the Administration’s request to have thats pay $9 million General Fund for the
impermissible Intergovernmental Transfer made bgsko Community Medical Center by
using the Private Hospital Supplemental Fund imstdaGeneral Fund support.

» Approved the Administration’s proposal to reduce $82.5 million ($11.2 million General
Fund) to change how Non-Contract Hospitals are & rbimbursed under Medi-Cal.
Specifically, this would limit Non-Contract Hospitates to the lower of: (1) Interim per diem
rate minus 10 percent; (2) the regional CA Medsssistance Commission (CMAC) rate for

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-3



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Non-Tertiary Hospitals less five percent; or (3¥tatewide rate for Tertiary Hospitals minus
five percent. Also adopted placeholder trailed lhguage to send the issue to Budget
Conference Committee.

* Adopted placeholder trailer bill language as pregolsy the Administration to limit the amount
Medi-Cal Managed Care health plans must pay hdsghat refuse to contract with them. The
DHCS states this language would serve three puspadg it provides an incentive for hospitals
to enter into contracts with Medi-Cal Managed Cplans; (2) it will reduce the costs that
health plans pay to Non-Contract Hospitals; andh8)limitations imposed

* Modified the DHCS proposal regarding reimbursemetés paid by Medi-Cal for nursing
homes using the AB 1629, Statutes of 2004, metloggyol Specifically, the Senate adopted the
Administration’s proposal to implement a five perceap going forward (beginning in 2009-
2010), and to extend the AB 1629 methodology far fears. In addition, the Senate required
the DHCS to provide the Legislature with an analysy no later than February 1, 2009 on the
rate methodology and quality assurance measurdsegnired the Department of Public Health
to report on certain outcomes. This trailer bdlhguage is intended to provide for a policy
deliberation process and to facilitate the impletagon of quality assurance measures.

* Adopted the Administration’s May Revision for Medal Managed Care including caseload
adjustments, payment of the hold harmless which ovesd from 2007-08, and plan-specific
data based rates. The Senate also provided fiwe goércent backfill for the 10 percent rate
reduction enacted in AB3X 5. In addition, the Seradopted trailer bill language to require the
DHCS to provide all plans with preliminary ratesray later than June 30th of each year.

* Adopted the Governor's proposal to defer for onaryie implementation of Senate Bill 437
(Escutia), Statutes of 2006, to implement two pdotjects for streamlining the enroliment of
children into the Medi-Cal Program and the HeaFaynilies Program.

» Adopted placeholder trailer bill language to moveoGraphic Managed Care Plan rate
negotiations from CMAC to be under the auspicethefDHCS.

* Rejected the Governor's 10 percent reduction in iMed funding for the management of
children enrolled in the California Children’s Seres (CCS) Program.

* Modified the Administration’s proposal to contrdat blood factor product and other specialty
drugs, including immunizations. Specifically, tBenate adopted placeholder legislation that
would: (1) contain a three-year sunset to enablewe (2) delete any reference to exclusive
contracts; (3) provide for consumer quality of cketors; (4) ensure a network of pharmacies;
and (5) make clear that blood factor product chaiglenot be limited.

* Modified the Administration’s proposal to obtainpglemental rebates for blood factor products
by adopting placeholder language in an effort ttaimba compromise. The same savings level
of $522,000 ($261,000 General Fund) was approved.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-4



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

* Rejected the DHCS trailer bill language in whichkytiwere seeking authority to implement any
program changes and changes in the level of funétinghealth care services by posting
information on their website and not doing any paev bulletins or public regulations.

* Adopted the DHCS adjustments for Adult Day HealtreCto reflect implementation of reforms
that will tighten medical necessity criteria withithe program. Also adopted the
Administration’s trailer bill legislation clarifyig that individuals residing in Intermediate Care
Facilities for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF-EMDand ICF-DD-N) are eligible for Adult
Day Health Care services.

* Approved only one position, in lieu of the DHCS weqt for 20 new positions, to proceed with
activities related to reforms to be implementedthe Adult Day Health Care Program as
identified in Senate Bill 1775, Statutes of 200%total of 33 new positions were provided last
year for this purpose.

« Denied the Administration’s proposal to increase$tiy6 million ($800,000 General Fund) to
add new reimbursement codes to Medi-Cal to allowdio® providers to screen patients
suspected of non-dependent substance abuse toeemvices. This was denied due to the
fiscal crisis and the fact that the Administratiwsas proposing significant reductions to existing
treatment programs focused on drug and alcohdinera.

* Adopted the Administration’s interim rate paymembgess for Public Hospitals in Medi-Cal
which reflects a correction of how federal fundsl &deneral Fund moneys are reflected for
accounting purposes and saves $102.7 million GeRaral in the current-year.

» Adopted the Child Health Disability Prevention retion to case management as proposed by
the Governor.

» Approved various reductions as proposed by the @averegarding state staff support, the
Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary, information procesgiand consultant contracts.

* Adopted the Administration’s proposal to provided4€al for Kinship children.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to extend doother year the HIV/AIDS Pharmacy
Pilot Project.

4260 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Highlights for Children’s Medical Services & Primar y Care and Rural Health

e Provided $24.8 million (Proposition 99 Funds) fomergency physicians who provide
uncompensated care provided in hospital emergeaoyns. Adopted trailer bill language
which designates how these funds will be approgdiaind expended.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-5



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Deferred implementation, for one-year, the Califardiscount Prescription Drug Program (AB
2911, Nunez, Statutes of 2006) for savings of $&lBon (General Fund).

In lieu of extending the California Working Disalll®rogram for only one-year as proposed by
the Administration, the Senate removed the sunatt. dThis program has been in operation
since 1999 and has been cost-beneficial to the. stat

Rejected the Governor’s proposed 10 percent Gemenadl reductions for the various clinic
programs, including Seasonal Agricultural Migratom/orker, Rural Health Services
Development, American Indian Health, and ExpandedeAs for Primary Care (EAPC). Also
eliminated the Grants-In-Aid Program and used @700 General Fund amount to backfill
for the reductions. In addition, redirected $388,QProposition 99 Funds) from the Children’s
Hospitals to the EAPC to assist in the backfill.

Adopted the Governor’'s reduction to the Child Hea& Disability Prevention (CHDP)
Program pertaining to case management.

Restored, by 5 percent, the rate reduction takesugfin AB3X 5 for the California Children’s
Services (CCS) Program, the Genetically Handicappetsons Program (GHPP), and the
CHDP. The affect of this action is that a five gat rate reduction will be in place, versus the
10 percent reduction proposed by the Governordttition, General Fund support was used for
these programs in lieu of the Administration’s psal to use additional Safety Net Care Pool
Funds from the Hospital Financing Waiver.

In lieu of the Governor’s reduction of 10 percamtiiedical therapy services provided under the
CCS Program, adopted a 5 percent reduction and @%enillion of unexpended federal
Maternal and Child Health Title V Funds for thisrpose.

4265 Department of Public Health

Rejected the Governor's proposal to reduce by $filfion (General Fund) the amount
provided to domestic violence shelters under thigeBed WWomen Shelter Program.

Fully funds the AIDS Drug Assistance Program usspgcial Rebate Funds in lieu of certain
General Fund support. Also adopted Budget Billdieage to ensure that the ADAP formulary
will be maintained as presently done. This actionforms to the Assembly.

Provided a $4.3 million backfill for the TherapeuMonitoring Program using special Rebate
Funds. This action conforms to the Assembly.

Modified the Governor’s reduction of $1.6 millio®é¢neral Fund) to the HIV Education and
Prevention Program by redirecting $1.35 million @l Fund) from the Department of
Mental Health’'s AIDS Counseling Program to the CHfiof AIDS. Therefore, the HIV

Education and Prevention Program within the OffadeAIDS is reduced by only $150,000
(General Fund). Also adopted Budget Bill Languemyeequire the DPH to continue to fund the
$300,000 (General Fund) contract with the Hemoptilsociation as part of this transition.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-6



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

* Adopted the Governor’s reductions to state suppihin the Office of AIDS.

» Adopted the Governor’s reductions to (1) Home andh@unity-Based Care for HIV/AIDS at
$400,000 (General Fund); (2) AIDS Housing at $100,0(General Fund); (3) Early
Intervention Program at $200,000 (General Fundii &) HIV Counseling and Testing at
$600,000 (General Fund).

* Modified the Governor’s proposal to substantiafigrease the fees paid by various health care
facilities within the Licensing and Certificatiomdgram to considerably reduce fees and to save
over $2.3 million General Fund.

» Approved the DPH’s proposal to increase by $732(Qéfensing and Certification Fund) and 7
positions to investigate complaints against CexdifNurse Assistants, Home Health Aids and
Certified Hemodialysis Technicians.

» Approved a modified implementation of Senate Bi#12 (Alquist), Statutes of 2006, by
requiring the Licensing &Certification Program tadget positions at a 1700 hour productivity
per employee level, as used by other state depattmand adopted trailer bill language to
ensure a statewide implementation of the program.

» Adopted trailer bill language regarding oversightie Department of Public Health.

e Adopted the Legislative Analyst's Office recommetigla to delete $8.5 million (General
Fund) from local assistance for emergency prepa&ssisince these funds were vetoed by the
Governor in the Budget Act of 2007 and there adeifal funds from prior years which are not
being fully expended.

* Modified the Governor’s proposal to reduce by $288,(General Fund) from the Vector Borne
Control Program by (1) deleting $141,000 Generahd=as recommended by the DPH; (2)
increase the fees paid to fully support the Cegtfon Program from $36 to $120; and (3)
increase the special fee fund by $108,000 whit¢b ke generated by the new fee.

» Deleted a $1.3 million (General Fund) augmentatiobegin implementation of Senate Bill 739
(Speier), Statutes of 2006, as it pertains to comtywbased infections and increasing state staff
at the Richmond Laboratory. The Senate did proadeugmentation for implementation of
this legislation within the Licensing and Certificen Program and conducting surveys of
hospitals.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to implemtreg federal Real ID Program since it is
unclear exactly what the DPH would be doing andf¢igeral government has not yet provided
California with a federal grant.

» Eliminated funding for the Preventive Health Cawe Adults Program which provides a $1.25
million (General Fund) subsidy to 11 counties tovinle health screens. This is a discretionary
program in which the state does not need to ppdieiand the program is not means tested.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-7



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

* Rejected the Administration’s proposals to redineeAdolescent Family Life Program (AFLP),
Teen Smart Projects, and the Male Involvement Rragr Used both federal Maternal and
Child Health Title V funds for a portion of thissteration as well as General Fund support.
The Governor’s ten percent reduction of $159,006n@al Fund) regarding the Information
and Education Projects was adopted due to thd fisisss.

* Eliminated the $150,000 General Fund support fag Hatal Child Abuse and Neglect
Surveillance Program and backfilled it using fetiédaternal and Child Health Title V funds.
The federal Maternal and Child Health Title V furade being taken from state support.

* Adopted the Governor's reduction of $365,000 (Gahétund) from the Prostate Cancer
Program. Of this amount, $88,000 (General Funétpim DPH state support and the remaining
amount would be reduced from a contract with UCLA.

* Adopted the Governor’'s reduction to the Dental Enéon Program of $326,000 (General
Fund) to reflect a 10 percent reduction.

» Adopted all of the Administration’s proposed 10qmart reductions for state support, including
environmental health, chronic disease preventiamcer surveillance, food and drug, beach
safety, sanitation and radiation, drinking wateralth information, communicable disease, West
Nile Virus, maternal and child health, administratservices and several others.

» Deleted $1.03 million (General Fund) support frdre Biomonitoring Program and increased
by the same level the Toxic Substance Control Asttw fund this program in 2008-09. Also
adopted placeholder trailer bill legislation forstipurpose.

» Approved the Genetic Disease Screening Progrardjastad at the May Revision.

* Rejected a $2.5 million (General Fund) increasetlier construction of modifications at the
Viral and Rickettsial Disease Laboratory which &tpof the Richmond Laboratory complex.
This expenditure is not necessary at this timetduke fiscal crisis.

* Provided an increase of $430,000 (Safe DrinkingaNaio fund 4 positions to continue the
oversight and implementation of the Small WatergPam for Fresno County. The Senate
approved these positions on a two-year limited-tbasis and adopted trailer bill language to
require the DPH to provide the Legislature withyaapsis of key issues regarding the program
and options for addressing the sustainability &f 8mall Drinking Water Program to meet
drinking water standards.

» Approved the DPH'’s enterprise-wide online licensimmgject which will be used to improve the
DPH's fee collection process.

» Approved trailer bill legislation to permanentlyreinate the state’s obligation to provide $20.2
million General Fund annually to the County MediSarvices Program (CMSP) and technical
changes as proposed by the DPH regarding the astnaition of the CMSP Account.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-8



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Reduced by $219,000 (General Fund) the food miotogy and foodborne illness investigation
as requested by the DPH due to the fiscal cri$hsis reduction would still leave 6 staff within
the branch to respond to these issues.

Reduced by $501,000 (General Fund) and five postia the Sexually Transmitted Disease
Control Program.

4270  California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC)

Adopted the Governor’s 10 percent reduction foirsgssof $143,000 (General Fund).

Adopted placeholder trailer bill legislation regagl the future structure of the CA Medial
Assistance Commission (CMAC).

Adopted placeholder trailer bill language to moveoGraphic Managed Care Plan rate
negotiations from CMAC to be under the auspicethefDHCS.

4280 Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

Reduces by five percent the rate paid to healthfaleand vision plans participating in the
Healthy Families Program as proposed by the Goverfiidie action results in a savings of
$40.6 million ($14.4 million General Fund). It asses a November 1, 2008 implementation
date.

Increases the premiums paid by certain familiesefoollment of their children in the Healthy
Families Program. The approved increases werdhasshalf of that proposed by the Governor
and result in a reduction of $38.9 million ($14.8lion General Fund).

Specifically, subscribers with incomes from 151200 percent of poverty will have their
monthly premium increased by $4 dollars to be $&8 ¢hild. This is the first time these
families have had their premiums increased sinception of the program in 1998. Subscribers
with incomes over 200 percent of poverty will hakieir monthly premium increased by $2 to
be $17 per child. These families had their prensiintreased in 2005. Subscribers with
incomes from 100 to 150 percent of poverty remaithair existing premium level with no
increase.

Rejected the Governor’'s proposal to increase conpays for certain services in the Healthy
Families Program from $5 to $7.50 for families wittikomes over 150 percent.

Adopted an annual limit for dental coverage withite Healthy Families Program for a
reduction of $4 million ($1.1 million General Funéifective as of November 1, 2008. The
annual limit would be $1,500. The Governor hadopsed a $1,000 annual cap.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-9



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Increased by $3.7 million ($960,000 Proposition Réhds, Unallocated Account) the Rural
Health Demonstration Projects within the Healthyniigs Program. The total appropriation is
$6.3 million (total funds).

Adopted the Governor’s proposal to defer for onaryitbe implementation of Senate Bill 437
(Escutia), Statutes of 2006 to implement two pgadjects for streamlining the enrollment of
children into the Healthy Families Program andNfezli-Cal Program.

Adopted placeholder legislation to delete photoootatic lens from the Healthy Families
Program vision package as requested by the Govesince these lens are for adults, not
children, and can be costly.

4300 Department of Developmental Services

Community-Based Services provided Under Regional Centers

Provided a total of $3.9 billion ($2.4 billion GeatFund) for the Regional Centers to provide
community-based services and appropriate case rear@ay services as required by the
Lanterman Act for 2008-09.

Continued “cost containment” measures in the Pweha Services area as proposed by the
Governor for a reduction of $311.4 million ($214nGllion General Fund). These cost
containment measures include (1) freezing non-coniyyplacement start-up; (2) freeze rates
for Day Program, Work Activity, and In-Home Respi({8) freeze rates for Community Care
Facilities and eliminate the SSI/SSP pass-througkthése facilities; (4) freeze the rates for
contract services negotiated by the Regional Cgntand (5) freeze rates for habilitation
services. These actions are effective as of JuB008, and were implemented in AB3X 5,
Statutes of 2008.

Extended the cost containment measures to alsadedhe freezing of new programs and
services negotiated by the Regional Centers faedaigtion of $38.3 million (total funds) as
proposed by the Governor. This action is effecéiseof July 1, 2008, and were implemented in
AB3X 5, Statutes of 2008.

Continued “cost containment” measures in the Opmratarea as proposed by the Governor for
a reduction of $36.9 million ($20.9 million Generaund). This includes (1) having the
Regional Centers conduct intake and assessmeuitiastiof consumers from 60-days to 120-
days; and (2) using a caseload ratio of 1:66 (wotke&consumer). These actions are effective
as of July 1, 2008, and were implemented in AB3&tatutes of 2008.

Reduced by 10 percent the rates paid to Suppomgudyment Programs, effective as of July
1, 2008, as proposed by the Governor. This aceres $9.3 million ($7.5 million General
Fund). Therefore the job coaching rate would b8.&3 per hour versus $34.24 an hour as

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-10



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

presently provided. This action also affects paogg operated by the Department of
Rehabilitation.

Reduced by 10 percent the amount of funding foridted) Center Operations functions related
to community placement planning as proposed byGbeernor. A reduction of $2 million
(General Fund) was adopted for 2008-09 and carobe ddministratively.

Modified the Family Cost Participation Program asposed by the Governor to include Early
Start consumers (i.e., under three years of age)fadctober 1, 2008. This results in a
reduction of $773,000 (General Fund). This acti@s implemented in AB3X 5, Statutes of
2008.

Provided for about $137 million ($71.8 million GeakFund), along with 76 positions, related
to the Agnews Developmental Center closure. Theerditure figure includes $31.1 million

($4.2 million General Fund) in expenditures in thevelopmental Center item and $105.3
million ($67.6 million General Fund) in expenditana the Regional Center item.

Continued to provide Optional Benefits to all indivals receiving health care services through
the Medi-Cal Program.

Eliminated the supplemental rate for the Deveraoility as proposed by the Governor for a
reduction of $1.2 million General Fund.

Eliminated the special contract arrangement forBkest Buddies Program for a reduction of
$1.5 million (General Fund). This program can neeeeimbursement through the Purchase of
Services funding provided to Regional Centers; thifiow all other programs which serve

individuals with developmental disabilities aremnéursed for services.

Reduced by $512,000 (General Fund), or 10 perteatamount appropriated for the client’s
rights advocacy contract as proposed by the GoverAdotal of $4.6 million remains for this
purpose.

State-Oper ated Developmental Centersand Headquarters Support

Provided $537.5 million ($357.4 million General E)nfor the operation of the state-
administered Developmental Centers.

Provided for reappropriation authority for the Dieygnental Centers item and the Regional

Centers item to provide for the closure of Agnewsv@opmental Center in 2008-09. This

authority will enable funding to be shifted betwdha two items to ensure consumer health and
safety as individuals transfer from Agnews to tbexmunity.

Deferred any population expansion at Portervillevéepmental Center for the Secure
Treatment Program beyond the existing 300 bedsdwings of $11.7 million (General Fund) in
2008-09 as proposed by the Governor. Trailedédygislation was also adopted for this purpose.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-11



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

» Deferred for one year the $18.3 million (Generahdjurequest for the construction phase of the
24 satellite kitchens and dining rooms at Portevil

* Reduced by $1.1 million ($663,000 General Fundpraposed by the Governor to reflect the
elimination of two “off-site” Regional Resource Dgpment Projects which results in a
reduction of 12 state positions and related opayagkpenses.

* Reduced by $10.2 million ($5.9 million General Furfdom the operating expenses and
equipment area of the Developmental Center's budgeproposed by the Governor. This
reduction is to focus on equipment, staff travelagling certain purchases, and on non-critical
operating expenses.

* Denied the DDS request for $600,000 (General Fdodexternal security cameras for the
Secure Treatment Program and the 96-bed expansiBorterville since the expansion was
deferred for one-year.

* Reduced by $204,000 ($119,000 General Fund), @et€ent, the amount provided for client’s
rights advocacy as proposed by the Governor.

* Reduced by $913,000 (Proposition 98 General Fumd)education funds used by the
Developmental Centers. This reduction would happerthe natural due to the closure of
Agnews Developmental Center.

* Eliminated 13 state positions as proposed by theetor at Porterville Developmental Center
for savings of $938,000 ($547,000 General Fund).

* Reduced by $4.2 million ($2.3 million General Furick amount of fees paid by the DDS for
licensing and certification purposes. This reduttamount occurs on the natural with the
Administration’s closure of Agnews Developmentahse.

« Eliminated six positions at the DDS who conductiesufibr savings of $362,000 (General Fund)
as proposed by the Governor.

« Eliminated a Psychologist and Physician from theDiiadquarters for savings of $255,000
($128,000 General Fund) as proposed by the Governor

e Eliminated two Community Program Specialist 1I's &avings of $158,000 ($80,000 General
Fund) as proposed by the Governor.

* Reduced by $1.42 million (General Fund) operatixgeases and equipment as proposed by the
Governor.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-12



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

4440 Department of Mental Health

Community-Based Services

Adopted the Governor’'s proposals to reduce theyER#driodic Screening, Diagnosis and
Treatment (EPSDT) Program by $14.6 million (Gené&xaid) for 2008-09 by (1) not providing
a home health market basket cost-of-living-adjustng€ OLA) and through increased oversight
by the Department of Mental Health (DMH) of thisogram which is expected to reduce the
cost per child. These actions are consistent agtion taken in AB3X 5.

Rejected the DMH proposal to significantly redulse Schedule of Maximum Allowances for
all Medi-Cal programs, including the EPSDT Progrand the Mental Health Managed Care
Program.

Rejected the DMH proposal to implement a Six-MdR#authorization Program for the EPSDT
Program since the proposal was unclear and would bminated over 2,500 children from
treatment.

Adopted an “alternative” EPSDT proposal to impletm&rstatewide performance improvement
project to implement strategies and interventiohat tare data driven to determine the
effectiveness of the quality of services providedcertain children enrolled in EPSDT. This
action is estimated to save $29.1 million ($12.1ilion General Fund). Trailer bill legislation
was adopted for this purpose.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to reduce $28.8 million (General Fund), or 10

percent, the amount the state provides to coufdrelental Health Managed Care. Instead, a
reduction of $5.35 million (General Fund) was aédpto delete state support for federal
regulations. The Administration is beginning th@qess to renegotiate the state’s Mental
Health Waiver with the federal government and has opportunity to streamline these
requirements.

Increased the local assistance allocation for Méféalth Services Act Funds (Proposition 63
Funds) by a total of $37.15 million for certain sjg¢ statewide projects, including Suicide
Prevention, to be implemented as designated byMéstal Health Services Oversight and
Accountability Commission (Oversight Commissior)lso adopted trailer bill legislation for
the DMH to provide data to the Oversight Commissiggarding the statewide projects.

Adopted Budget Bill Language to require the DMHptovide the DOF and Legislature with a
Fund Condition statement regarding the Housing Stpgccount and expenditures related to
the Housing Initiative under the Mental Health $Sezg Act.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-13



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Rejected the Governor's proposed reduction of $dilbon (Proposition 98 General Fund), or
10 percent, to the Early Mental Health Initiative.

Provided $750,000 (General Fund) in support of joliag a supplemental rate for Community
Treatment facilities, in lieu of the Administratisnproposal to eliminate all funding. The
$750,000 will support those beds that are stilbjperation and will fund them at the existing
rate.

Approved funding for the San Mateo Pharmacy andotatory project, including past-year
payments, and adopted the Governor’s 10 percenttied of $464,000 (General Fund).

Adopted the caseload adjustments for the supplethenéntal health services provided to
children enrolled in the Healthy Families Program tejected the Administration’s 10 percent
reduction to these services.

Adopted the Administration’s proposal to reducelBypercent, or $1.2 million (General Fund),
the Caregiver Resource Centers.

Approved an increase of $600,000 (General Fundeé@sested by the DMH for the community
placement of forensic individuals being releaseainfrthe State Hospital system into the
community as directed by the courts.

Fully funded the Early Mental Health Initiative wih the DMH by rejecting the Governor’'s 10
percent reduction of $1.6 million (Proposition 98r@ral Fund).

Adopted the Governor's 10 percent reduction of $280 (General Fund) for the AIDS
Counseling Program and transferred the remaininguatnof $1.35 million (General Fund) to
the Office of AIDS within the Department of Pubkltealth to operate. Also adopted Budget
Bill Language to require the DPH to continue toduthe $300,000 (General Fund) contract
with the Hemophilia Association as part of thisys#ion.

State Hospitals and Headquarters Support

Adopted the Administration’s May Revision for thtea® Hospital patient population to reflect
reductions in caseload, as originally identifiedtbg Legislative Analyst’s Office.

Adopted Budget Bill Language to have the OfficeStéte Audits and Evaluations conduct an
analysis of the methodology used by the DMH in digpiaeg its budget estimate for the State
Hospitals.

Approved resources as adjusted at the May Revistormeet federal Civil Rights for
Incapacitated Persons Act (CRIPA) compliance resp@ants.

Approved the continued activation of Coalinga Std#®spital as proposed by the
Administration as adjusted at the May Revision.

Approved, as requested, an increase of $3.04 mi{li@eneral Fund) to fund initial evaluations
in the department’s Sexually Violent Predator (S\HPpgram. This increased funding will

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-14



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

provide for 545 initial evaluations. Total 2008-89penditures for initial evaluations is $23
million (General Fund) for 5,742 initial evaluatgn

» Approved as requested the 64-bed expansion of sigehmtric program at Salinas Valley
Prison. This program is administered by the DMH.

* Eliminated the state General Fund subsidy for gpporchased State Hospital beds for a
savings of $9.8 million (General Fund). This statsidy had been in place since the mid-
1990s to facilitate the purchase of State Hospgiadls by County Mental Health Plans.
However with the further development of communigséd resources, counties now have more
options for treating patients and should therefmg the customary rate for a State Hospital bed
when one is deemed necessary.

* Increased by $5.8 million (Mental Health Servicet Runds) for state support

* Reduced state administration by $1.9 million (GehEund) as requested by the Administration
to reflect a 10 percent reduction.

* Approved as requested a Mental Health Specialstipa on an 18-month limited-term basis to
implement Senate Bill 785 (Steinberg), Statute2Qfi7 regarding foster care youth and mental
health services. Appropriated $94,000 in MentahlHheServices Act Funds for this purpose in
lieu of General Fund support.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-15



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

HUMAN SERVICES

4140  Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development

 Removed $5.04 million GF from the Song-Brown Pragind replaced it with $5.04 million in
funding from the California Health Data and PlamnkFund (CHDPF). Of the total, $497,000
will be permanently replaced with CHDPF funding d@he remaining $4.5 million is a one-time
shift in 2008-09.

» Approved the following funding and positions toriease the number of mental health providers
in California:

> $260,000 from the mental health Practitioner EdooafFund for the Licensed Health
Service Provider Education program to provide 1lditazhal loan repayment grants
beginning July 1, 2008.

> $500,000 in Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) fumglifrom the Department of Mental
Health to train physician assistants to provide taenealth care services in public mental
health settings and/or in areas of unmet priordgd

> $117,000 in MHSA funding and one position for thHie@ of Statewide Health Planning
and Development (OSHPD) to increase the numbepoitees or Medical Services Study
Areas designated as mental health professionalegjeareas.

> Approved $2.8 million in MHSA funding and two padsits to establish the Mental Health
Loan Assumption Program. This program will augmérg existing Licensed Mental
Health Services Provider Education Program, whiobvides loan repayment awards to
mental health professionals in California who entdp a contractual agreement with
OSHPD to provide a two-year, full-time service ghlion in a designated mental health
professional shortage area or qualified facility.

* Approved $439,000 from the California Health Datal &lanning Fund and four positions to
implement the Health Care Workforce Clearinghousegfam established by Chapter 522,
Statutes of 2007 (SB 139). The Clearinghouse seilve as the central source of health care
workforce and educational data in the State.

* Approved $614,000 in one-time funding from the HdBuilding Fund and one limited-term
position to provide health impact assessments dgpitals requesting a seismic safety deadline
extension pursuant to Chapter 642, Statutes of PBB7306).

e Approved $329,000 and two positions for OSHPD’s-Rperoval Program and Contracts
Management Function to reduce plan turnaround tiorehealthcare facility construction
projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-16



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

4170 California Department of Aging

Rejected a $629,000 GF reduction to the followiegiar nutrition programs: Home-Delivered
Meals ($316,000 GF); Congregate Nutrition ($253,@8B), and the Brown Bag Program
($60,000 GF).

Rejected a $416,000 GF reduction to the AlzheimBéy Care Resource Center (ADCRC)
Program. The ADCRC Program provides day care tsgms 18 years or older with
Alzheimer’s disease and other related dementias avbooften unable to be served by other
programs due to their advanced dementia.

Adopted the following ten percent budget balancirefuctions as proposed by the
Administration for savings of $6.04 million ($3.51illion GF):

> $5.05 million ($2.53 million GF) reduction to theulipurpose Senior Services Program.
$544,000 GF reduction to the Linkages Program.

$250,000 GF reduction to the Long-Term Care OmbuaatsRrogram.

$99,000 GF reduction to the Area Agencies on Ad@imgling for administration.

$35,000 GF reduction to the Respite Purchase ofic&eProgram.

vV V Vv V V

$35,000 GF reduction to the Senior Companion Progra
> $25,000 GF to the Senior Legal Hotline.

Adopted a $1.5 million GF reduction to the Seni@n@nunity Services Employment Program
(SCSEP) to reflect a $1.5 million increase in fedl@nding received for the program.

Adopted a $222,000 ($76,000 GF) reduction to thaiadtration and operating expense and
equipment funding of the California Department @firg (CDA) and eliminated 2.5 positions.

Approved $514,000 in additional federal fund auitiyofor the existing Health Insurance
Counseling and Advocacy Program to enable the CDAintplement additional program
elements added by the federal Centers for MedmagdeMedicaid Services.

4180 Commission on Aging

Approved as budgeted.

4185 California Senior Legislature

Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-17



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

4200 Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

* Rejected the following ten percent budget balanciegluctions as proposed by the
Administration:

> $25 million reduction to the Substance Abuse anich€Prevention Act ($20 million GF)
and the Substance Abuse Offender Treatment Prog@amillion GF).

> $3.1 million GF reduction to drug court program&e(tComprehensive Drug Court
Implementation, Drug Court Partnership, and Depeag®rug Court).

> $3.1 million GF reduction to Non-Drug Medi-Cal Rémyu($733,000 GF) and Non-Drug
Medi-Cal Perinatal ($2.3 million) programs.

> $8.9 million GF reduction to Drug Medi-Cal rates.

* Adopted a $10 million GF reduction to the Calif@mMethamphetamine Initiative (CMI). The
CMIl is a three-year $30 million GF statewide mairkgtand outreach campaign to reduce and
prevent abuse of methamphetamine among gay menewainchildbearing years, and teens.
The funding for 2008-09 would have been the laar yé funding for the initiative.

» Approved the following budget requests related tobfem and pathological gambling
prevention and treatment services:

> $5 million from the Indian Gaming Special Distritmit Fund and two limited-term
positions to develop and implement treatment progrdor problem and pathological
gamblers. Of the total, $4 million will be alloedt via a competitive grant application
process, to local governments, public universitiaed community organizations for
treatment programs. The remaining $1 million Wi used for counselor training, training
materials, campaigns to raise public awarenesstaheuwavailability of treatment, surveys
and evaluations, and state staff.

> $400,000 to expand research and prevention senigesproblem and pathological
gamblers. Of this, $150,000 is from the Gamblinddistion Program Fund and $250,000
($190,000 one-time) is reimbursement from the Galifh State Lottery. The ADP will take
over responsibility on an on-going basis for thikftee helpline currently operated by the
Lottery by merging it with the toll-free helplinéready operated by the ADP.

» Approved $4.83 million in federal funds and founifed-term positions to maintain and expand
the existing California Access to Recovery EffoBARE) Program. In October 2007,
California was awarded a second, three-year granthie CARE Program, which provides
vouchers to youth between 12 and 20 years of agj@éngesubstance abuse treatment.

» Shifted $2.1 million General Fund and one positilmm ADP to the Department of Social
Services (DSS) to transfer responsibility for thdmanistration and oversight of the Indian
Health Care Clinic program back to DSS. This wtleamline the administrative process by
having only one department approve and submit gdon payment, issue instructions to the
clinics, and provide technical assistance.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-18



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Rejected the redirection of $575,000 in federalstatice Abuse Prevention Treatment (SAPT)
Block Grant funding and three positions to estéibles new state-level office to develop
standards for women’s substance abuse treatmemteser

Rejected $250,000 in one-time SAPT funding for at@xt to conduct a baseline business
analysis and feasibility study and to prepare &ikalgtly study report to develop a system to
track local assistance spending throughout ADPSreerusiness process and to link cost
information to client outcomes.

Approved the redirection of $173,000 in federal SAfianding and two positions to address
expanded planning and reporting requirements toitaiai SAPT funding.

4700 Department of Community Services and Development

Adopted a $300,000 GF budget balancing reductioeéoNaturalization Services Program as
proposed by the Administration.

Approved $957,000 ($19,000 GF) to provide fundiray £xpenses associated with the
Department of Community Services and Developmgi@SD’s) anticipated move. The CSD
recently received notification from the owner oéithbuilding that they would have to vacate
their office space in the spring of 2009.

Shifted $50,000 in federal fund authority from 263% to 2008-09 to reflect delayed
implementation of the Prisoner Reentry Initiativedtam, a federal grant to provide services to
probationers and parolees to ensure their sucdesshiry into society.

5160 Department of Rehabilitation

Authorized $1.1 million of increased federal fundthreority to support the second year
procurement, system development, and system irtegractivities related to the Electronic
Records System project to replace the existing fteimputer system.

Adopted the following budget balancing reductiorss proposed by the Administration for
savings of $6.18 million ($3.22 million GF):

> $3.6 million ($638,000 GF) to DOR’s operating expes and equipment budget by
reducing expenditures on printing, postage, trawvaining, consultant services, data center
services, and equipment. As part of this actiejeated the closure of district offices in
2009-10.

> $728,000 GF reduction to the Supported Employmeogfam to reflect a ten percent rate
reduction. The $2.7 million in federal funds asated with this GF cut will redirected to
cooperative programs where the partner agenciépmwNide the required matching funds.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-19



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

> $700,000 GF reduction to the Department of Rehabidin’'s headquarters budget by
eliminating $4.5 positions and associated operamenses.

> $416,000 GF reduction ($1.7 million GF annualizéal)base program case services by
shifting consumers to cooperative programs forisesv

> $350,000 GF reduction ($700,000 GF annualized)otdract funding to service providers
by shifting services to a fee-for-service basis.

> $350,000 GF reduction ($700,000 GF annualized) dees services expenditures by
eliminating the purchase of non-federally mandaeices and reducing expenditures for
other services by using comparable and no cosicesty The $4.1 million in federal funds
associated with this and the previous two GF culldo@ redirected to cooperative programs
where the partner agencies will provide the regumatching funds.

> $40,000 GF reduction to the Independent Living €enby eliminating one-half a position
and associated operating expenses.

Rejected $884,000 GF in rate reductions to CommuRehabilitation Providers, Individual
Service Providers, and Contract Providers as thesgders have not received rate increases in
over six years.

5170 State Independent Living Council

Approved as budgeted.

5175 Department of Child Support Services

Reduced funding for the California Child Supporttdmation System (CCSAS) project by
$38.7 million ($18.6 million General Fund) to reflecost changes identified in various
approved special project reports and budget Cor8emtion 11.0 notification letters to the
Legislature.

Approved the transfer of $44.5 million GF and 14&igons from the Franchise Tax Board
(FTB) to DCSS for CCSAS and associated budgetdnd trailer bill language. The FTB
originally had responsibility for developing CCSA®ut this responsibility has been
transitioning to DCSS over the past few years.sTimal transfer of funding and positions will
consolidate development and ongoing administradsfc@CSAS in DCSS.

Reappropriated $5.7 million ($1.9 million GF) tdoaV the CCSAS business partner to continue
to provide maintenance and support for the Enteeptiustomer Service Solution (ECSS) until
September 30, 2010. The ECSS is a central seliegeinteractive voice response system,
central call routing engine, and standardized hardwand software for Local Child Support
Agencies (LCSAS) and the state call center.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-20



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

* Reduced the State Disbursement Unit Service Prowdetract by $5.5 million ($1.6 million
GF) to reflect lower costs due to decreased traimsacolume.

e Approved $5.6 million GF ($11.2 million annualizett) increase the monthly child support
pass-through from the current $50 to $100 for alfare families beginning January 2009.
Pursuant to the Deficit Reduction Act, the fedg@lernment will begin sharing in the one-half
of the cost of the child support that is passeduh to welfare families up to $100 for families
with one child and up to $200 for families with two more children beginning October 2008.
This will enable California to increase the passdigh from $50 to $100 per family.

* Rejected the budget balancing reduction to thedchulpport state hearings. As an alternative,
adopted trailer bill language requiring DCSS tovle comprehensive data from the state
hearing pilot project that demonstrates that thet pias reduced state hearings, a breakdown of
how the pilot’s revised process results in saviogstate hearings costs, and trailer bill language
that puts the specific new hearing process in tgatAlso adopted $183,000 in GF savings and
reappropriated an equal amount of GF from unspeott pear DCSS funding for one more year
to cover the costs of the current state hearingga®.

» Approved $700,000 ($230,000 GF) and 7.5 positi@ms] trailer bill language to make the
Compromise of Arrears Program (COAP) permanent. AEBQoffers reduced lump-sum
payments of child support arrearages to parenéxdhange for their commitment to make on-
going child support payments.

* Approved the following budget balancing reductigm®posed by the Administration for
savings of $12.19 million ($4.10 million GF):

> $193,000 ($66,000 GF) reduction to the Public Ingand Response Team and elimination
of 2.5 positions.

> $530,000 ($180,000 GF) reduction to the Qualityukasce and Performance Improvement
unit and elimination of 6.5 positions.

> $133,000 ($45,000 GF) reduction to the contradioperance support.
> $307,000 ($104,000 GF) reduction to informatiorntextogy support.

> $4.84 million ($1.64 million GF) reduction to DCSSdministrative overhead and
elimination of 19 positions for various adminisivatfunctions and contracts.

> $4.3 million ($1.5 million GF) reduction to the deect with the Judicial Council. The GF
cut will be backfilled by the Judicial Council and,turn, the Judicial Council will receive
directly an additional $5.5 million in federal mhaieg funds.

> $781,000 ($175,000 GF) reduction to contracts wihous state agencies to locate non-
custodial parents and their assets, and for thercept of these assets resulting from
administrative and workload savings in the congact

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-21



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

> $1.1 million ($383,000 GF) reduction and eliminatiof 14 positions for DCSS’ customer
services operations.

Transferred a total of $12.99 million ($4.43 milliGF from local assistance to state operations
for DCSS to perform the following functions whicteashifting from the LCSAs to DCSS under
the statewide CCSAS system:

> $12.6 million ($4.3 million GF) for DCSS to prinbd mail child support forms and notices
through the Office of State Publishing. In theruhat actual costs are less than projected,
the Legislature approved budget bill language memithe extra funds to be transferred
back to local assistance.

> $194,000 ($66,000 GF) and two limited-term posgidar DCSS to maintain the CCSAS
reference data and review it for duplicate, cofifig or missing data elements.

> $196,000 ($67,000 GF) and two positions to analghanges to and ensure proper
completion of the required federal Office of Ch8dpport Enforcement reports and the state
child support reports.

Reverted $14.8 million GF in unspent funding preddn 2006-07 for one-time payments of
non-custodial parents’ arrearage balances cregtégeltransition to a new payment processing
method resulting from the implementation of CCSAS.

Approved $881,000 ($299,000 GF) to cover the irsgwdacosts for fees charged for the Federal
Income Tax intercepts related to an increased nuoifdatercepts. Intercepts are anticipated to
increase as a result of the one-time Economic Sisndict and because intercepts may now be
done for non-minors.

5180 Department of Social Services

CalWORKSs

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to imposadgated full-family sanctions, restrict
safety-net grants, eliminate grants for children @&IWORKSs-ineligible parents, require
CalWORKs families not meeting federal work partatipn requirements to attend an in-person
semi-annual self-sufficiency review, cut CalWORHKarg levels by five percent, and provide a
Work Incentive Nutritional Supplement to eligiblerking families.

Adopted a semi-annual, in-person self-sufficieneyiew for cases that have been in sanction
status for at least six months as a condition oftinaed eligibility and allow the 60-month
lifetime benefit clock to tick for cases on sanotgiatus.

Adopted a change in the earned income disreggpdotade that $300 of earned income and 50
percent of each additional dollar earned would ®tcounted for purposes of determining a
family’s grant amount if the family is meeting fedework participation requirements. Those

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-22



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

families not meeting federal requirements woulcenee only 50 percent of their earned income
as a disregard. Under current law, the first $82®arned income and 50 percent of each
additional dollar are not counted in determining ¢ginant level.

* Adopted placeholder trailer bill language to estdbh pre-assistance employment program that
would meet federal requirements for TANF pre-aasis¢ programs.

» Approved the suspension of the 2008 CalWORKs CO&AfaOctober 1, 2008 for savings of
$121.5 million. (The Legislature already took antto suspend the 2008 COLA from July to
October during the special session.)

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to limit thmeaximum reimbursement rates for
alternative payment programs to the"7fercentile. Approved net savings of $19.4 million
($139,000 GF) for CalWORKs Stage 1 child care ptewicosts resulting from delaying the
implementation of the 2007 revised regional mariage¢ ceiling from January 2009 to March
2009. Approved a $16.8 million decrease in thddcbare holdback to reflect the removal of
Stage 2 child care, which is being funded with Bgifon 98 rather than TANF.

* Provided $10 million TANF/MOE to counties for empinent services. Adopted a $10.3
million reduction to the single allocation to becklled with unspent county performance and
fraud recovery incentive funds and language spegfthat the reduction will be the lesser of
$10.3 million or what is available in unspent cquperformance and fraud recovery incentive
funds.

» Approved $50 million in TANF funding to be set asifbr the TANF reserve.

» Approved $5 million in TANF funding for the Califoia Alliance of Boys and Girls Club to
fund youth programs emphasizing education, healfety, leadership, skill development, job
readiness, pregnancy prevention and drug avoidan@xchange for counting at least $88
million in Boys and Girls Club expenditures as essceMOE and conditioned on federal
approval.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to excha#igé7.4 million in federal TANF funds for
GF that is currently expended in the following TAM&alifying programs: CalGrants ($223
million); Juvenile Probation ($151.8 million); Engemcy Assistance Foster Care ($50.4
million); and increased Title XX transfer to the fi2etment of Developmental Services ($22.2
million).

* Adopted trailer bill language to delay implemerdatiof the Temporary Assistance Program
from the current date of April 1, 2009 to April2010.

* Approved $1.15 million in TANF funding and ten pasis for DSS to support data collection
for federal work participation in each county, unding verification of data and reporting
procedures, and to perform oversight and field moomg of county procedure and case

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-23



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

documentation for verification for recipient paipiation hours at the county level. These
resources are necessitated by recent federal chémgerk verification requirements.

Food Programs

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to reduoeding provided to counties for the
administration of the Food Stamp Program by $34iiom and to reduce California Food
Assistance Program (CFAP) benefits by ten percent.

Approved $1.8 million ($992,000 GF) for implemeidat of a waiver of the face-to-face
interview requirement for Food Stamp Program applis where a single head of household is
working at least 30 hours per week and where cgugle working at least 30 hours per week.
The funding would cover additional CFAP grant coatsl additional administration costs
resulting from increased participation.

Supplemental Security | ncome/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP)

Adopted the suspension of the October 2008 Statel8&mentary Program (SSP) cost-of-living
adjustment (COLA) for $198.3 million GF savingsThé Legislature already took action to
suspend the 2008 SSP COLA from June to Octobengluhe special session.) Rejected the
suspension of the June 2009 SSP COLA.

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to retame tJanuary 2009 federal Supplemental
Security Income (SSI) COLA rather than pass it tigtoto recipients and to eliminate the Cash
Assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI), whichvpdes benefits equivalent to SSI/SSP to
aged, blind, and disabled legal immigrants.

Adopted trailer bill language to extend the CAPV@achcy program sunset from June 30, 2009
to July 1, 2011. Adopted supplemental report lagguto require DSS to report by July 1,
2010, by county, on the number of SSI applicatifitet by CAPI recipients through the
advocacy program, the number of those SSI appbicatapproved, and the amount of savings
resulting from the program.

I n-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to limie thtate’s participation in the cost of IHSS

provider wages and benefits to the minimum wageO@ger hour) plus $0.60 per hour for

benefits, to change the criteria for IHSS recipgetat qualify for domestic and related services
based on their functional index score, and to elate the IHSS share of cost buy-out for those
recipients with a functional index score below four

Approved $1.7 million ($836,000 GF) to make the éfsting limited-term positions that
administer and monitor the IHSS Quality Assuranagmam permanent. Approved $439,000

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-24



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

($220,000 GF) to make the five existing limitedatepositions that implement, administer, and
monitor the IHSS Plus Waiver permanent.

Children and Family Services Programs

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to imposeiea percent cut to the Basic Care,
Specialized Care, and Clothing Allowance ratestlier Foster Care, Kin-GAP, and Adoption
Assistance programs.

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to cut theld Welfare Services allocation by 11.4
percent for savings of $129.6 million ($83.7 milliGF).

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to cut théulh Protective Services program by 10
percent for savings of $11.4 million ($6.1 milli@F).

Rejected the Administration’s budget balancing odidum proposal to privatize the Independent
Adoption Program (IAP). As an alternative, adopfed increases for IAP activities, and
provided $100,000 and one position and adoptekktdaill language to strengthen the ability of
DSS to collect IAP fees. Also adopted noncodiftesller bill language requiring DSS to

continue to work with stakeholders on IAP improvetseand to report back during the 2009
budget subcommittee hearings.

Provided $9.4 million GF to enable DSS to pay aglam Improvement Plan (PIP) penalty
assessed by the federal government for Califorrialare to meet performance requirements
during the first federal Child and Family Servi¢gesview (CFSR). Although California is still
appealing the penalty, payment will avoid the farthaccrual of interest charges of
approximately $100,000 per month. If DSS is susftgdn the appeal, the penalty and any
interest paid will be repaid to the State. Alspraged $300,000 ($188,000 GF) for a county
contractor to coordinate the implementation of BI® resulting from the second, recently
completed CFSR.

Approved an increase of $10.2 million ($3.4 milliG#) in foster care funding due to delayed
implementation of program enhancements to the Kpn€uardianship Assistance Payment
(Kin-GAP) Program resulting from programmatic issuelating to Medi-Cal and child support
collections and the length of time it taking cagemove through the dependency court.

Adopted an $8.8 million ($3.8 million GF) decreaseunding for children who are regional
center consumers and in receipt of either Aid tmitas with Dependent Children-Foster Care
(AFDC-FC) or Adoption Assistance Payments (AAP) dféa (also called “dual agency”
children) due to a 31 percent reduction in thenestied Dual Agency foster care population.

Adopted trailer bill language to delay implemerdati for two years, the following recently
enacted statutes resulting in savings of $2.6 onil(1.5 million GF): Chapter 286, Statutes of
2006 (AB 2488) regarding the disclosure of siblountact information by adoption agencies;

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-25



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

Chapter 65, Statutes of 2007 (AB 1462) regardingrtband care costs for for-profit group
home foster care facilities; Chapter 464, Statofe2007 (AB 340) regarding a pilot project to
consolidate three separate processes for licerigsigr parents, approving relative caregivers,
and approve families to adopt children in fosteecaRejected $407,000 ($258,000 GF) in state
operations funding and four positions for implenagion of Chapter 465, Statutes of 2007 (AB
1331) regarding screening foster youth for SSlilelity and applying for SSI benefits on their
behalf and Chapter 466, Statutes of 2007 (AB 14&8arding restructuring the current group
home foster care system to a residentially-basedces system.

Adopted an on-going $127,000 GF reduction and atiome $2.8 million GF reduction to the
Foster Family Home and Small Family Home Insurdfamed.

Approved the continuation of two limited-term pamits to support administrative oversight of
the Title IV-E Child Welfare Waiver Capped Allocai Project (CAP), but rejected transfer of
$807,000 in local assistance funding from the CABnties to state operations to fund the state
administrative oversight.

Community Care Licensing

Rejected the Administration’s proposals to redueerequired number of annual random visits
from 30 percent of facilities to 14 percent of féigs and to cut 33 positions from the
Community Care Licensing (CCL) Division. Approv&d.1l million ($1.0 million GF) and
continuation of 29 limited-term positions for andéwnal 18 months to enable the CCL
Division to clear a backlog of facilities that hamet been visited in more than five years as
required by law.

Approved trailer bill language to extend the moratm for two years on the statutory trigger
language that requires annual visits for an adafiten percent of facilities if citations increase
by 10 percent or more and requiring DSS to submiéwased statutory trigger proposal by
February 1, 2010.

Approved $316,000 in special fund authority ana¢hpositions to meet the increased volume
and complexity of workload in the Continuing Caren@acts Branch within the CCL Division.
The Continuing Care Contracts Branch is responsibtethe approval and oversight of
Community Care Retirement Communities.

Rejected $176,000 GF and two positions to implen@drapter 686, Statutes of 2007 (AB 949),
which would require Residential Care Facilitiesttoe Elderly (RCFES) to submit closure plans
to DSS for review and approval within a specifiedoaint of time. RCFE’s would still be
required to prepare and submit the closure plamS8.

Department Administration

Rejected the Administration’s proposed ten percedtictions to the Deaf Access Program, the
State Hearings Division, and the Disability Deteration Service Division.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-26



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

L ABOR

0559 LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Approved one 2-year limited-term position for sypgon and coordination of Economic and
Employment Enforcement Coalition (EEEC) activitiesder the Employment Development Department
(EDD), the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR)e Department of Consumer Affairs, and the
United States Department of Labor.

7100 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions totaling $286, General Fund (GF), including $56,000 for
the California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Baard $190,000 for administrative support.

Approved 25 two-year limited-term positions andSb&illion ($1.25 million EDD Contingent Fund and
$1.25 million Unemployment Compensation Disabilfyund) to continue EEEC efforts to combat
employment tax and labor law non-compliance in“thrglerground economy.”

Approved 18 positions and $2.8 million ($2.6 millicGF) to fund year three of the Automated
Collection Enhancement System, which will utilizeate-of-the-art tax collection, storage, account
management, and data retrieval technologies tomiaaithe effectiveness of the EDD tax collection
operations.

Approved one-time funding of $1.1 million (Disabjlilnsurance Fund) to continue support of 6.6
positions previously approved (beginning in Fis€abr 2006-07) for implementation of the Disability
Insurance Automation Project.

Reallocated $9.3 million in federal Workforce Intrasnt Act Discretionary Funds to parolee services t
generate $9.3 million GF savings (by supplantingtexg GF).

Approved Finance Letter adjustments to state op@sand benefit payments, to reflect the May 2008
forecast of increased claims for the Unemploymerduiance Program, the Disability Insurance
Program, and the School Employees Fund Program.

Approved $5.3 EDD Contingent Fund and $3.1 fed®a¢d Act funds to partially backfill a $39.7

million federal funding shortfall in Unemploymemsurance Program Administration. Additionally,

adopted Budget Bill Language authorizing the Adstiaition to increase state support of program
activities by up to $23.8 million EDD Contingentrieliin order to maintain current service levels if
additional federal funds do not materialize.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&ye 3



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

7350 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions worth $1.3liaml GF, including elimination of 2 State
Mediation and Conciliation Service staff membensd & positions in the Division of Occupational
Safety and Health.

Approved 29 two-year limited-term positions and3sillion (various special funds) to continue EEEC
efforts to combat employment tax and labor law nompliance in the “underground economy.”

Adopted Budget Bill Language authorizing the Adrsiration to increase the funding available for the
Electronic Adjudication Management System shoulel phoject encounter problems with stakeholder
access to the system during the “go-live” phase.

Approved redirection and reclassification of 22stirig positions within the Rehabilitation Unit tioet
newly-created Return-to-Work Unit. Additionallyj@pted Supplemental Report Language requiring the
department to verify that the projected workloadterializes in the new program (which has been
underutilized heretofore).

Denied $432,000 (including $130,000 GF) for relawat of the department’s San Francisco
headquarters. The request was deemed prematume thig lack of sufficient evidence to suggest that
the Department of Justice and the Administrativdic®f of the Courts require the space currently
occupied by the department.

Approved 1 position and $143,000 (Workers’ Comp&osa Administration Revolving Fund—
WCARF) to carry out the worker’'s compensation iasuwe coverage program requirements of Chapter
662, Statutes of 2007 (SB 869). The costs of tlis bequirements are to be offset by penalties
assessed as the program is implemented.

Approved 2.6 positions and $311,000 (Elevator $afetcount) to increase oversight of non-permanent
and portable amusement rides under Chapter 478t&taf 2007 (SB 783).

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language to establish a Occupationf@typand Health Fund to

be supported by a new assessment on workers’ caatiem premiums.
The new assessment would fund current Californieupational Safety
and Health Act shortages, and, along with the wegiring of the Targeted
Inspection and Consultation Fee (TICF) proposethbyGovernor and
approved by the Senate, would enable repaymengd8anillion loan
made in Fiscal Year 2007-08 from the WCARF to theH

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&ag: 3



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 3

VETERANSAFFAIRS

8955 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions (BBRs) to@l$19.4 million GF, including $18.7 million
associated with care of sick and disabled veteminstate veterans homes. The majority of the
reductions reflect a delay in the previously pladiapproved expansion of beds and services at mxisti
and new veterans homes.

Approved 100.7 positions and $9.4 million for coustion, pre-activation, and the beginning of
business operations at the Greater Los Angeleslive@i@ounties veterans homes. The BBR described
above subsequently delayed the opening of the Adajt Health Care units at Ventura and Lancaster
until Fiscal Year 2009-10.

Approved 8 positions and $580,000 for the pre-atiim phase of the Redding and Fresno veterans
homes. The BBR described above subsequently dkthgse activities until Fiscal Year 2009-10.

Approved 9 positions and $736,000 GF to improvediversight within the department. Denied 5
positions and $494,000 GF that was unjustifiechatdurrent time.

Approved 14 positions and $2.5 million GF to pravolversight of capital assets, facilities managemen
and construction. Denied 5 positions and $528®BQ@hat was not justified at the current time.

Approved 24.5 positions and $1.9 million GF for ¥eterans Home of California (VHC)—Chula Vista
to implement nurse staffing ratios required by eyaacy draft regulations associated with AB 1705
(2001).

Approved $2.9 million GF to correct a funding défiwithin the Chula Vista Operating Expenses and
Equipment budget. The correction was necessaryta@years of inept budgeting by the department.
The necessary adjustment was validated by the Deeat of Finance’'s Office of State Audits and
Evaluations.

Approved a Finance Letter including 7.5 positionsl 380,000 GF to address health and safety risks
associated with the disabled residents who dirteemmain dining room at the VHC—Yountville. The
United States Department of Labor has demandedtligatesident employees currently assigned to
assisting in the dining room be reassigned todesssful, less physically demanding jobs.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language requiring the department ¢wige the Legislature

each year with an estimate package containingstenaptions and
methodologies used in developing the Governor’sggtd

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P& 3



Senate Committee
on
Budget and Fiscal Review

SUBCOMMITTEE 4

State Administration, General Government,
Judicial, Public Safety,
and Transportation

MAJOR ACTION
REPORT

June 11, 2008

Senate Bill 1067
2008-09 Budget Bill

Members
Mike Machado, Chair
Tom Harman
Christine Kehoe

Consultants
Daniel Alvarez
Brian Annis
Keely Martin Bosler
Bryan Ehlers
Jacqueline Wong-Hernandez



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, JUDICIAL BRANCH,

TRANSPORTATION, PUBLIC SAFETY, and GENERAL GOVERNNH

Org
Code

Transportation
2600 California Transportation COMMISSION ..o eiiiiiiiiieieiiiii e 14-
2640 State TranSit ASSISTANCE.... ...t eeeeeee e 4-1
2660 Department of TranSportation ...........ccccceeueveeeeiniininnnee e eeeeeeeeeeeeieieinnes 4-1
2665 High-Speed Rail AUtNOIILY .........oiiii i 4-4
2700 Office of Traffic Safety .........cccoviiiiiii i 455
2720 California Highway Patrol..............iieeiiiiiici e 4-5
2740 Department of Motor Vehicles..........oooooiiiii e 4-5
8530 Board of Pilot COMMISSIONEIS ......... ettt 4-6

State Administration
0502 Office of the Chief Information OffiCer ...ccee.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 4-7
0510 Secretary for State and CONSUMEr SEIVICES..ccuiiiiiieeeeeiieeeeeeeeieee e 4-7
0520 Secretary for Business, Transportation, angsig ..................cciiieeennn. 4-7
0650 Office of Planning and Research........cccoeeevivveiiiiiiiiiie e 4-8
0690 Office of EMergency SerVICeS........oviiiiiiiiiieie it e e e e e e 4-8
0840 State CONTIOIIEN ... .. e 401
0845 Department of INSUraNCe .......c.oiviiiiie e e e e 4-10
0850 State Lottery COMMISSION ....c.vvvvveiieiie e ieiieieee e e ene a2 4211
0860 State Board of Equalization ..................ccociiiiiiii e 4511
0890 Secretary Of StAte ......cciiiii i ——— 4-12
0950 State Treasurer's OffiCe .........oooviiiiii i 4212
1100 California SCIENCE CENLET.........uueet e ettt e e eee e 4-13
1110/1111 Department of Consumer Affairs ...........ooeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3-1
1700 Department of Fair Employment and HOUSINGeeee...coovvevveviiiiiicceeeee 4-13
1705 Fair Employment and Housing COMMISSION wcceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeiviinns 4-13
1730 Franchise TaxX BOArd................eueiccceriiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeee e 4-13
1760 Department of General SEerviCes. ... eeeviiieeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeennnnn . 4215
1880 State Personnel BOArd...............oocommmm oo eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4-15
1900 Public Employees’ Retirement SYStem ....cccceceivvvviiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiinnens 6-1
1920 State Teachers’ Retirement SYStem.....ccccceeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeiviviinnnnnn.. 4:16
1955 Department of Technology Services .....cccccceeeeeeeviiivvvveeiiiiiiciiiiieee .- 18
2100 Alcoholic Beverage Control............oicceeeeviieeeiiiiiiissee e e e eeeeaeeeens 4-17
2150 Department of Financial INStitutions ..........ccccceeeeeeeeeeevveeeeenn 4217
2180 Department Of COrporationS.............ceeemeeuueiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenienen 4-17
2240 Department of Housing and Community Develogmen.......................... 4-18
2400 Department of Managed Health Care......cccccceeveiiiiiiiiiiieieee, 19-
8260 California ArtS COUNCIL .......uuuuiieiiiimiiiiiiiiiii e 4-19



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, JUDICIAL BRANCH, TRANSPORTAION,
PUBLIC SAFETY, and GENERAL GOVERNMENT

(continued)

State Administration (continued)
8320 Public Employee Relations Board.........ccccccccieiiiiieeiceceeeecveeeeiiiiennnn. 718
8380 Department of Personnel Administration ............cccoevveeieeeeieiivveeeeeiiiiinnnns 4-19
8500 Board of Chiropractic EXaminers ..........cccooviviiieiie e i ieeennnn 4-20
8620 Fair Political Practices COMMISSION.....commmeeeeeeeeeeeinniiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn.. 4220
8640 Political Reform ACt Of 1974 ... ..o e e 4-20
8780 Milton Marks “Little Hoover” CommiSSioN ..........c.cecviiieinevinnennnns 4-20
8820 Commission on the Status of Women ................coovie v ies o 4-20
8855 Bureau of State AUditS ..........cooeiiiiiiiiiii 24220
8860 Department of FINANCE ...........vvueiiieeeeeeeiccis e 4-21
8880 Financial Information System for California ............cccovevviein ... 4-21
8885 Commission on State Mandates ........ccccccveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeee. 224
8910 Office of ADMINISIrative Law.............ccmmevveeeeeeeieieneneeneeesesnnnsiinnnnen 4222
8940 Department of the Military ..............cccccviiieeeiiicieee e eeeeeeeeeene 4-22
9100 TaX REHET ...ttt 4-23
9210 Local Government FINANCING ............. e eeeeeeeereeeeennnnnnnnnnnneeneeeeneen. 4223
9350 Shared REVENUES ...t e e e e 4-24
9600 Debt Service for General Obligation Bonds ...... . eveievieenean..... 4-24
9650 Support for Health and Dental Benefits for itents .............ccccevvvvvevnnnnns 4-24
9800 Augmentation for Employee CompenSsation .. .coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevnnvennnn.. 4-24
9840 Augmentation for Contingencies and Emergencies............ccccevvvvvvvnnnnes 4-24

Budget Control SECtioNS.........cccceeeiiiieeeeeeeiee e 4225

Judiciary
0250 JudiCial BranCh .......ooooii e 4-27
0280 Commission on Judicial Performance.....o.ooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciinnnnn.... 4-28
0390 Contribution to the Judges’ Retirement System.............cooevvvivvieiiinnennn. 4-28

Public Safety and Criminal Justice
0820 Department Of JUSHICE ........coeeiii e eeeeee 4-29
0855 Gambling Control CoOmMMISSION..........cccceeeeeriiiiiie e eeee e 2230
1690 Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety CommIiSSION.............coevvvveevvvvinnnnnininnn. 4-30
1870 California Victim Compensation and Governntelsims Board................ 4-30
8120 Commission on Peace Officer Standards anailgai................eevveeeeeennn. 4-30
8140 State Public Defender ... 4-30
8180 Payments to Counties for Costs of Homicidal3ti..............cccovvvvvvvvinnnnnnns 4-31
8550 California Horse Racing Board ..........ccccoervvvvvveiiiiiiiciiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeenn 4231

Corrections and Rehabilitation
5225 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitatian...............cccccoeeeeeiiiinnnnnnn. 4-32
0552 Office of the Inspector General ... eeeeiiieieeeiiiiiiiiiiiinieneeeeeeeeen 4237



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

TRANSPORTATION

2600 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Approved $37,000 (special funds) to support theitaad of two Commissioners as mandated by
AB 1672 (Chapter 717, Statutes of 2007).

Approved $100,000 (special funds) to pay for cotsylservices related to High-Occupancy-Toll
(HOT) lanes. Assembly Bill 1467 (Chapter 32, Stedwf 2006) sets out procedures that could result
up to four new HOT lanes in the state.

2640 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

Augmented funding proposed by the Governor from6$8illion to $494 million. This funding level
corresponds to full “non-spillover” funding for $&aTransit Assistance. Most of the “spillover”
funding, which is gasoline sales taxes above Pitipps42 revenue, is directed to GF relief totaling
$1.1 billion.

Approved Proposition 1B (Prop 1B) Public Transpimota Modernization, Improvement, and Service
Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) funding of $350 roitli

Trailer Bill Language(Proposition 1B)

Added placeholder trailer bill language to implemiae PTMISEA Prop 1B
program in 2008-09.

2660 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved Prop 1B bond funding of $3.6 billion fdret following bond categories that are budgeted
directly in the California Department of Transptida (Caltrans) budget (figures include state
operations, local assistance, and capital outlay):

$1,555 million for Corridor Mobility Improvement Aount (CMIA)

$996 million for the State Transportation Improvenrogram (STIP)

$417 million for Trade Corridors Improvement Fund

$214 million for State Highway Protection and Preagon Program (SHOPP)
$200 million for State Local Partnership

$64 million for Grade Separation

$103 million for State Route 99

$21 million for Local Bridge Seismic

$72 million for Intercity Rail

VVVVVVVYVYY

This funding level ties to what the Administratioequested for allocations in 2008-09, adjusted for
legislative changes in the areas of administratid engineering support. Other Prop 1B bond

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-1



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

appropriations are in the budgets of State Trakssistance (Transit); the Office of Emergency Smsi
(Security); and the Air Resources Board (Air Quadind School Bus Retrofit).

Budget Bill Language(Proposition 1B)

1. Added budget bill language stating legislative mtéat Proposition 1B
funds for Intercity Rail be spent prudently and edifiously, and requiring
Caltrans to report progress no later than Janua2@Qo.

Trailer Bill Language(Proposition 1B)

1. Added placeholder trailer bill language to impletrére State Local
Partnership Prop 1B program.

* Approved full Proposition 42 funding of $1.432 kil in 2008-09. The budget also includes a
$83 million Prop 42 loan repayment per the requéets of Proposition 1A of 2006.

* Augmented transit funding for Caltrans by $129 iwmil| relative to that proposed by the Governor.
With this higher funding level, Caltrans should &kle to move forward on $65 million in State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) transipital projects and avoid the necessity for a
$60 million loan from the Traffic Congestion Reliefind (TCRF) to the Public Transportation Account
(PTA). This loan would place TCRF-funded projeattsisk.

» After the legislative transit restorations of $188llion in the State Transit Assistance budget and
$129 million in the Caltrans budget, the budgetiret $1.1 billion in GF relief from “spillover” fuds.
The spillover revenue, which is gasoline salesdadsove Proposition 42 revenue, is directed to GF
relief as follows:

» $607 million to reimburse the GF for transportatietated general obligation bond debt.

» $276 million to reimburse the GF for Home-to-Sclsawénsit.

» $147 million for regional center transportation peteéd in the Department of Developmental
Services.

» $83 million to reimburse the GF for the Propositi&hloan repayment.

Conforming action included an amendment to Con8ettion 24.85 that implements the Home-to-
Schools transit reimbursement, and implementiritetrhill language.

» Shifted a portion of Capital Outlay Support (CO8piaeering workload from contractors to state staff
for a savings of $10 million. The final allocatiai COS workload is 90 percent state staff and 10
percent contractors. Directed the savings be egpd the State Highway Account (SHA), to the eten
possible, so that the SHA would have additionaloweses for maintenance and State Highway
Protection and Preservation Program (SHOPP) work.

» Approved the use of Clean Renewable Energy Bon&ERS) for $20 million to fund 70 photovoltaic
projects on Caltrans building facilities. CREBs arfederal energy program to encourage solar ynerg
The bonds have a zero-percent interest rate andyenest savings are expected to be sufficientm f
debt service.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-2



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved the use of Grant Anticipation Revenue YEh{GARVEE) bond funding of $141 million to
move forward on critical State Highway Operationsd aProtection Program (SHOPP) projects.
GARVEEs are a federal program and the bonds agdeyth future federal funds.

* Approved $19.6 million (special funds) over threeass to implement the Pavement Management
Program, which will improve data and forecastingpaf’ement deficiencies and allow Caltrans to make
better investment decisions. Over a 8-year pegadiulative savings from better pavement planning
and investments are expected to be $118 million.

» Approved new appropriations or reappropriations tfeg following information technology projects
(total multi-year cost is indicated): Integratedndncial Management System ($40.4 million);
Construction Management System ($20.4 million); j&ub Resourcing and Schedule Management
System ($16.6 million); and Roadway Design SoftwéB&0.4 million). Rejected new funding for
information technology acquisition staff, and addedpplemental Report Language related to the
discontinued Transportation Permits Managemente8ystroject.

e Approved $15.1 million (special funds) to replaged aetrofit equipment to conform to air quality
mandates.

* Rejected funding of $1.1 million (special funds)3ah0 positions for the Office of Strategic Plarmin
and Performance Measures — planning and performameesures should be part of any department’s
base activities.

» Approved funding of $2.7 million (special fundsy famericans with Disability Act (ADA) compliance
transition plan and complaint resolution / inveatign. Rejected $800,000 for litigation contragsts,
because Caltrans should be able to absorb thisrcitst$80.4 million Legal Program budget.

* Approved $5.0 million (special funds) for additibriater cleanup along state highways. Rejected
$2.0 million (special funds) for an anti-litter madampaign.

* Approved $2.3 million (special funds) for workerfetg equipment and added Supplemental Report
Language related to the use of the equipment.

» Approved multiple budget requests related to Seaesonnel Board (SPB) decisions. The SPB found
that Caltrans was contracting for services beyohadtvstatute allows. The budget changes reduced
contract services and increased state staff by @ésitions in the areas of equipment and building
maintenance — net budget savings of $1.7 millipe¢sl funds) result.

« Approved the Caltrans public safety radio budgeuest for $32.2 million (special funds) over five
years to expand the high-band radio system intahtee Caltrans districts that still operate witle t
low-band legacy radio system. The new system waularove radio operability within Caltrans and
improve inter-operability with public safety engisi such as the California Highway Patrol.

» Approved funding of $179,000 (special funds) ar@l r2ew positions to fully implement the federally-
mandated Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBEg-Rautral Measures Program for construction
contracting.

* Reduced budget funding by $7.8 million (specialdginfor three pilot projects approved in prior y&ar
but for which statutorily-required reports were mige at the time of the hearing. These pilot tsje
were: Owner-Controlled Insurance Program; Virtuedffic Monitoring Stations; and Corridor System
Management Plans.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-3



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Rejected a $100.0 million reduction in the Statghdiay Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP)
appropriation that was requested due to declinggpline excise tax revenue. To the extent possible
Caltrans should direct saving from legislative betdgeductions in other areas, and direct efficiency
gains and other internally-produced savings, tcSHOPP program so activities can be continuedeat th
budgeted level.

Approved new funding of $21.3 million (special fug)dor the increased price of fuel.

Approved a total funding of $14.9 million (a $3.5llran increase) for rail heavy equipment overhall
and total funding of $86.3 million (a $6.6 milliancrease) for operating costs related to the three
intercity passenger rail services that Caltrangaips in cooperation with Amtrak. These activites
funded from the Public Transportation Account.

Rejected a Public Transportation Account (PTA) aeigtation for University of California research that
would increase the funding amount from $980,0086d® million, due to the existing strain on transit
revenues.

Approved funding of $10 million for the EnvironmahEnhancement and Mitigation Program.
Approved funding of $7.2 million for Bicycle Transgation Account grants.

Approved authority for the Aeronautics Division abtain a loan of $1.2 million to replace the 1969
Beechcraft Bonanza model “E-33” Debonair aircrathva new aircraft. Caltrans operates two aircraft
in support of its mission to inspect general agiathirports and make related safety evaluations.

Rejected proposal for $238.1 million in loans frolansportation funds to the GF. Loans were progose
from the State Highway Account ($200.0 million)getBicycle Transportation Account ($6.0 million);
the Local Aiport Loan Account ($14.9 million); MatoVehicle Fuel Account ($8.0 million);
Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Programndcu($4.4 million); Historic Property
Maintenance Fund ($3.0 million); and Pedestriareyahccount ($1.8 million).

Trailer Bill Language

1.

2.

3.

Approved placeholder language to implement thesttduanding
allocations.

Approved placeholder language to continue and ek@aitrans’ ability to
manage cashflow issues through short-term loans.

Approved language to shift federal funds for nevtr@as staff to conform
to new federal reporting requirements.

2665 HIGH SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

Approved total funding of $46.4 million for the Adrity, but decreased Public Transportation Account
funding by $6.1 million and increased High Speed Band funding by $6.1 million. The approved
budget includes $29.1 million from the High Speedil Bond, which will only be available for
expenditure if voters approve the bond act on theekhber 2008 ballot.

Deleted proposed budget bill language to earmarR $@llion in expenditures for the Sacramento /
Fresno segment.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-4



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

2700 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Approved as budgeted — expenditures of $96.3 mifigaleral funds.

2720 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Approved the Governor’s request to increase vemeggstration fees by $11 to bring the Motor Vedicl
Account into balance and support the existing axgheding number of California Highway Patrol
(CHP) Officers.

Approved 120 new Officer positions, but shifted tiesv positions authority to 2009-10 because exjstin
vacancies, and constraints on the size of new acadiasses, will not allow the CHP to fill any diet
new positions in 2008-09.

Rejected funding of $3.4 million (special fundsfi@b new positions related to the new officer posg
or to base deficiencies. These were determinedtide critical given existing officer vacanciesldhe
number of support positions added in the past tears

Approved 2008-09 funding of $103.5 million for thiee-year $500 million public safety radio system
approved with the 2006 Budget Act. Reverted $3ilfiam in current year funding, and decreased
funding for 2008-09 by $12.8 million to conformttee revised project plan.

Shifted funding for tactical alerts from $10 mitian the main CHP item of appropriation to a new
emergency “non-add” appropriation also of $10 milli This action separately schedules this
expenditure for improved transparency and alsdgriéaas an “emergency” authority versus a planned
expenditure. Tactical alerts involve placing Odfis on 12-hour shifts to enhance CHP presencengsti

of emergency or high security risk.

Approved various budget requests for new faciliases or construction of new state-owned CHP
facilities.

2740 DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Approved the Governor’s request to increase veheggstration fees by $11 to bring the Motor Vedicl
Account into balance and support the existing axgheding number of California Highway Patrol
Officers.

Shifted $120 million in Vehicle License Fee (VLFEvenue to local governments to support In-Home
Supportive Services (IHSS) funding realignment.e MLF is a local in-lieu property tax that DMV
collects on behalf of local governments. The DM¥Bst recovery is more appropriately set at 10
percent of revenue instead of the current 15 per@@klV would still retain VLF funding of $240
million). The shift provides GF relief. Additiolty increased Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) funding
by $120 million to keep DMV whole. The MVA expetuties come out of the reserve in 2008-09, but a
registration fee increase of about $4 would likeé/ necessary in 2009-10 to backfill for the revenue
shift.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-5



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Approved year three funding of $32.6 million (spgdunds) for the Department of Motor Vehicles
(DMV) Information Technology Modernization projectThe DMV reported that the primary vendor
contract cost was $76 million below estimates, Itegpuin total project costs being revised down to
about $166 million.

Rejected a funding request for $6.5 million (fedidtands) for Real ID demonstration projects. No
federal grants were awarded to DMV at the timehefrtequest, and no legislation has been approved in
California to implement Real ID.

Approved $3.9 million and 10 positions in 2008-0®1&17.5 million and 136 positions in 2009-10 to
move in-house the information technology solutielated to SB 1500 (Chapter 920, Statutes of 2004).
This legislation requires each insurer that isspegate passenger automobile liability policies to
electronically report to the DMV all issued polisjechanges, and terminations; and requires DMV to
suspend vehicle registrations if insurance is mdbrce.

Approved various budget requests for new facilegdes or construction of new state-owned DMV
facilities.

Rejected a proposal for a $8.0 million loan frora Motor Vehicle fuel Account to the GF.

8530 BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF SAN
FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN

Approved $367,000 and 0.5 positions to supporteiased legal expenses and conduct a comprehensive
review of current practices and processes relaigiddident review, navigation technology, and pilot
fitness. The Board has been in the news recenttytd the November 2007 allision of the COSCO
BUSAN tanker with the tower of the Bay Bridge, whiesulted in an oil spill.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-6



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

STATE ADMINISTRATION

0502 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

» Approved the Office of the Chief Information Officbudget, including the use of the Administration’s
Central Services Cost Recovery plan to support@geosts.

0510 SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick $£91,000 and no reduction to positions after the
central-services funding realignment.

0520 SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION, AND HO USING

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whidaléd $776,000. The reduction was spread
proportionally across several programs as followslm Commission $120,000; Tourism $110,000;
Small Business Loan Guarantee $481,000; Office ditavly and Aerospace Support $55,000; and
Technology, Trade and Commerce Agency closure &i€i£00.

* Rejected funding of $162,000 GF and one new pasftio broadband promotion.
* Rejected funding of $2 million GF and 0.5 positidasthe San Joaquin Valley Partnership.

» Approved funding of $446,000 (special fund) andewrpositions for the Infrastructure Bank. These
numbers incorporate a legislative reduction of $209 and 2 positions. Approved trailer bill langaa
to improve the existing Infrastructure Bank regedquirement.

* Approved a request to transfer dormant housingchiiidcare-facility special funds back to the Gehera
Fund, but directed the Administration to score thkated $2.7 million in the revenue system. These
programs were originally funded with GF appropdat in 1997-98 and 2001-02, but the deteriorating
GF condition in 2001-02 lead to the discontinuatibthe programs.

* Rejected a request for trailer bill language towlthe use of dormant childcare-facility loan gudes
funds for administration of the Small Business Ldanarantee Program. Instead directed that the
dormant funds of approximately $1.0 million be sfemred back to the GF.

» Eliminated the Office of Office of Military and Aespace Support (formerly the Office of Military Bas
Retention and Reuse) for GF savings of $502,000e grimary mission of this Office, when created,
was to fight California military base closures hetfederal Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC)
process. There are currently no new BRAC rountsdcuged.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 47



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

0650 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Approved a $431,000 GF Budget-Balancing ReductiBBR) for the State Planning and Policy
Development Program, whose major activities includ@l) policy research for the Governor and
Cabinet; (2) recommending and implementing statécipe with regard to land-use and growth
planning, including joint use land planning withetmilitary; (3) providing technical advice to local
governments with regard to planning; and (4) adgigpermit applicants and government agencies on
provision of the California Environmental QualitetCEQA) and operates the State Clearinghouse for
environmental and federal grant documents.

Denied the proposed $127,000 GF BBR for the Califoolunteer Matching Network (CVMN), and
instead denied continuation of the CVMN altogetlmesiuding 3.0 positions and $766,000 GF.

Denied 4 positions and $537,000 GF for preparatibrdraft guidelines (state regulations) for the
mitigation of greenhouse gas emissions pursua@BEQA and Chapter 185, Statutes of 2007 (SB 97).
The Administration was encouraged to carry outihent of the legislation using existing resources.

Deleted 1 position and $107,000 GF transferred ftben Governor’s Mentoring Partnership in the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs to the @ffdof Planning and Research.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved language to suspend the Cesar Chavaat ®rogram for two

years, resulting in annual savings of $5 million.GFhe program was
previously suspended for three years in bad budgdétaes beginning in
Fiscal Year 2002-03.

0690 OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

Approved $1.9 million General Fund to backfill MatuAid Program reduction proposed in the
Governor's budget, keeping the program whole to720® funding level. The Governor's budget
proposed to backfill the reduction with the WildiaRirefighting Initiative.

Denied request for $10.2 million in 2008-09 and7$&illion ongoing from the Insurance Fund, which
would have provided 11 positions, 131 new fire eagj increased maintenance baseline, and backfilled
only the $1.9 million reduction to Mutual Aid. Thesurance Fund was never established.

Approved $1,291,600 federal funds, as part the iPubhfety Interoperable Communication (PSIC)
Grant to double the amount of bandwidth for the @penal Area Satellite Information System

(OASIS), a satellite system that provides redundante communications in the event that the Public
Switch Telephony Network fails. Approved $209,@B€neral Fund for the required 20% match.

Approved $2,184,000 federal funds, as part of tHf®CPGrant to replace failing or obsolete
telecommunications equipment used to respond tbcaordinate in, emergencies. Approved $546,000
General Fund for the required 20% federal match.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 48



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved $4,018,000 federal funds for state opemati related to an increase in the Emergency
Management Performance Grant (EMPG). Existinguess will be used for the match.

* Approved $3,967,000 one-time federal funds for gmecy preparedness programs, related to an EMPG
supplement.

» Approved $3,647,000 federal funds for one-time llassistance related to an increase in the EMPG.

» Denied request for $1,647,000 General Fund andetanent positions in the 3 regional offices, for
administrative oversight and coordination of mutaidl, and direct service delivery.

* Approved $786,000 in 2008-09 and 7 permanent jpostias well as $772,000 in 2009-10 federal funds
from an increase in the Mitigation Grant.

* Denied $20.1 million of ongoing funding for the @ainia Multi-jurisdictional Methamphetamine
Enforcement Teams (Cal-MMET) local assistance gtarApproved the original program baseline of
$9.5 million, and made grants competitive.

» Denied the May Revision Letter proposing the coraif the Emergency Response Initiative (ERI).
This May Revision proposal was in lieu of the mitwildland Firefighting Initiative. The ERI would
establish a two-tier fee structure on residential @mmercial insurance policies based on hazard zo
designations, and create an Emergency Responseidtcadministered by OES.

» Denied request for $963,000 General Fund in 200&9 $23.6 million General Fund in 2009-10 for
new Southern California Regional Operation Facility

* Denied request for $230,000 General Fund to coatitne Alert and Warning system and bring its
management in-house.

» Denied $173,000 General Fund to increase headgsiangntenance baseline and equipment purchases.
Approved $25,000 General Fund for a dedicated AliCin the IT server room.

* Denied request for $1.1 million from the Victim/\Wéss Assistance Fund to permanently continue the
Parole Revocation Victim Advocacy Program.

» Denied request for $1 million ongoing from the Resibn Fund for a local assistance grant program
focused on the investigation and prosecution @it crimes against children.

* Denied $1,278,000 General Fund and 7 positionsxpared the Office of Gang and Youth Violence
Policy (OGYVP). OGYVP would be responsible for itigring and evaluating state, local, and federal
gang and youth violence suppression, interventiad, prevention programs and strategies.

* Approved $57 million in Proposition 1B funds to pide grants to assist ports in preparing for,
responding to, and protecting against acts of tismo In addition, for purposes of clarity, budget
language was adopted to insure funding is alloctedmanner consistent with Chapter 181, Statoftes
2007 (SB 88).

» Approved $100 million in Proposition 1B funds tompide grants to assist transit operators, as spdgif
for security and disaster response, and in prepdon responding to, and protecting against a€ts o

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 49



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

terrorism. In addition, for purposes of clarityidget language was adopted to insure funding is
allocated in a manner consistent with Chapter $8dtutes of 2007 (SB 88).

0840 STATE CONTROLLER

Accepted the Governor’s revised $1.1 million GF geidBalancing Reduction. The savings will be
achieved by reducing expenditures for OperatingeBgps and Equipment.

Reduced by $7.9 million GF the Governor's requesfund the sixth year of the Human Resources
Management System (HRMS)/2Century Project. Based on a revised project glamHRMS is now
anticipated to require an additional year and $40om ($21.3 GF) to complete. Under the new plan,
costs originally scheduled for Fiscal Year (FY) 2@® will not be incurred until the out years.
Therefore, the Senate approved a final funding llesfe $30.4 million (including $10.9 GF).
Additionally, the Senate approved $969,000 GF tonberse unallowable HRMS costs that were
charged to the federal government in FYs 2005-08 2006-07. The state may only receive
reimbursement for those costs after the systenllisdperational.

Approved conversion of GF appropriations for Untled Property Program (UCP) functions to
Unclaimed Property Fund (UPF) appropriations. riflaimed by the rightful owner, monies in the UPF
are ultimately revenue to the GF. Therefore, tloisversion neither helps nor harms the state’bott
line, but will serve to “insulate” the UCP from afuture GF reductions.

Approved 4.5 two-year limited-term positions and48000 GF to support the maintenance and
operations of the Local Government E-Claims system.

Approved a total of 19 positions and $2.3 milligaithbursements from various funds) for the SCO to
conduct audits of: (1) the California DepartmehtToansportation's expenditure of Proposition 1B
funds and (2) the local trust accounts of varioaf@nia State University campuses.

0845 DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Denied the Governor’s proposed Trailer Bill Langeiag create a Firefighting Safety Account withie th
Insurance Fund and to require the CDI to imposmsurers an annual assessment of 1.25 perceng of th
premium for each commercial and residential inscegolicy.

Denied a one-time increase of $4 million (Insurafoed) to assist district attorneys (DAS) in conmuat
workers’ compensation fraud. Although the incresséully funded by an additional assessment on
insurers, there was insufficient evidence thatltical assistance is being put to its highest arst bse
(to address the most egregious fraud) by the DAs.

Approved 5 positions and $475,000 (Insurance Fundaddress workload stemming from revised
automobile rating regulations associated with Psafmm 103.

Denied proposed Trailer Bill Language to delete dhauary 1, 2010, sunset of the Life and Annuity
Consumer Protection Program. The request was dkeneenature because it was supported by only
one year of data on the program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 410



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved a Finance Letter request of $2.8 millibrs¢rance Fund) to support the first year of adhre
year procurement of an enterprise electronic manage“paperless” workflow system.

* Approved $137,000 (Insurance Fund) to extend then tef 3 limited-term positions for the
Telecommunications Infrastructure Replacement BtojeThis extension will allow ample time to
collect empirical data to determine the ongoingueses required to support the Voice Over Internet
Protocol/Call Center systems.

Trailer Bill Language

« 1. Adopted placeholder language requiring the depart to provide a full accounting to the
Legislature of the activities of the Conservatiol &iquidation Office.

0850 STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION

» Did not hear the Governor’'s proposal to moderniee ltottery and securitize the anticipated increased
revenue.

0860 STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

» Approved various “tax-gap” proposals that will ritsin a net revenue gain of $53.4 million to the
General Fund and a net revenue gain of $56.4 mili@ special funds. The revenue gain for these
proposals also grows in 2009-10. Included in thprsposals are the following:

» Statewide Compliance and Outreach — approved amentgtion of $11.6 million ($7.5 million GF)
and 112 positions to identify and register non-climmp sellers. A revenue gain of $60.2 million
($37.9 million GF) results.

» Various Tax-Gap Measures — approved an augmentafi®13.9 million ($8.8 million GF) and
134.5 positions to collect more taxes that are lolutenot paid. A revenue gain of $43.0 million
($27.7 million GF) results. Rejected two resegrokitions and $232,000 related to this request.

» Cigarette and Tobacco Programs - approved an augtitenof $3.0 million ($238,000 GF) and
33 positions for enhanced enforcement and commiamtivities for cigarette and tobacco product
tax programs. A revenue gain of $30.1 million Bbillion GF) results.

» Agricultural Inspection Station Program - approegdaugmentation of $1.4 million ($800,000 GF)
and 16 positions for enhanced enforcement and ¢anga activities at inspection stations located at
the state’s boarders. A revenue gain of $6.4 onil($3.6 million GF) results.

* Approved$4.7 million ($1.7 million GF)and 3 positions to expand electronic filing optior&his is a
multi-year proposal and the six-year cost is exgetd be $16.5 million with a six-year revenue lfiéne
of $27.6 million.

* Reduced funding by $1.4 million GF to reflect aiptted efficiency savings from electronic filing
initiatives.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 411



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

0890 SECRETARY OF STATE

Approved and allocated the Governor's proposed $8il5on GF Budget-Balancing Reduction by
reducing printing and mailing costs associated with Voter Information Guide (see trailer bill
language below).

Approved $42.3 million (federal funds) under theised spending plan for the Help America Vote Act
(HAVA). Additionally, consistent with the HAVA pla approved 10 positions and $38.8 million
federal funds to replace the existing CalVoterestéde voter database with a more centralized and
technologically advanced VoteCal database. Thesystem is currently anticipated to be deployed in
December 2009.

Subject to Budget Bill Language and Trailer Billnguage (see below), approved a Finance Letter
request for $89.6 million GF to fund the countiegists to conduct the early presidential primary
required under Chapter 2, Statutes of 2007 (SB.113)

Approved $101,000 GF to carry out parallel monitgrof direct recording electronic voting systems
(consistent with Chapter 501, Statutes of 2007—&B.9

Denied 1 position and $92,000 GF for archival plagrand management of California Supreme Court
and Appellate Court records. Without prejudicehe need, this proposal did not rise to the lev¥el o
priority necessary to receive new funding giverrent fiscal constraints.

Denied $167,000 GF for voter registration cost®eased with implementation of Chapter 481, Statute
of 2007 (SB 854). Without prejudice to previougitative intent, this proposal did not rise to teeel

of priority necessary to receive new funding givamrent fiscal constraints. The department was
encouraged to resubmit the request in the futudemmproved fiscal conditions.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted language permitting the Secretary ofeSta alter the format of

the Voter Information Guide and to mail only oneédguper address.

2. Adopted placeholder language requiring the S€@udit the counties’ early presidential primary
costs.

0950 STATE TREASURER'’S OFFICE

Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whicls 806,000 and 5 positions after the central-
services funding realignment.

Approved two budget requests that increased funioyn$216,000 and 2 positions to generate additional
earnings through better management of investmente expected GF revenue gain is $6.3 million in
2008-09.

Approved two budget requests that increased funblin§318,000 (reimbursements) and 4 positions to
address increased workload for services providéocil agencies and other State departments.

Approved $269,000 (reimbursements) for 2.5 newrmfdion technology support positions to improve
security and develop new applications and enhancime

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 412



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

* Rejected loans totaling $24.0 million from vari@gecial funds to the GF.

* Approved $108,000 GF and 1 position to better maneash disbursements and therefore reduce
borrowing and interest costs.

1100 CALIFORNIA SCIENCE CENTER

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for tleeerge Center, which was $1.5 million and
11 positions.

» Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for tlaif@nia African American Museum (CAAM),
which was $249,000 and no change in positions.

* Rejected $2.1 million GF for working drawings foetCAAM facility renovation and expansion project,
due to the GF shortfall.

* Approved various budget changes related to the c&geum lease with the City of Los Angeles,
including an augmentation of $115,000 (lease regpfior maintenance and security improvements.
Additionally, shifted $655,000 from GF expenditutesnew lease revenue funds on a one-time basis, to
continue the same level of activity but generate-time GF savings of $655,000.

1110/1111 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

* Rejected funding of $1.3 million (various speciahdis) for a media campaign to educate consumers on
the risks of conducting business with unlicensetitioners and service providers.

* Rejected loans totaling $116.5 million from vari@pecial funds to the GF.

1700 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

» Partially approved the Governor’s proposed $1.%ionilGF Budget-Balancing Reduction. Restored 9.5
positions and $1 million in order to maintain cutreliscrimination-complaint processing capabilities
and to mitigate an increased backlog.

1705 FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION
» Approved the Governor’s proposed $117,000 GF BuBg#dncing Reduction.

1730 FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

» Approved various “tax-gap” proposals that will ritsin a net revenue gain of $118 million to the
General Fund. The revenue gain from these propasab grows in 2009-10. Included in these
proposals are the following:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 413



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

» Board-Adopted Request — approved an augmentatioh6d million GF and 68.5 positions to
collect more taxes that are due but not paid. vemae gain of $22.0 million GF results. The new
staff are directed to activities in the areas afift prevention and detection, audit workload growth
and compliance behavior analysis.

» Administration January Request — approved an autatien of $9.9 million GF and 138.7 positions
for various tax-gap initiatives. A revenue gain $f1.0 million GF results. The new staff are
directed to activities in the areas of automobdgistration data analysis, non-filer identification
IRS data analysis, and collection program worklo@dlditionally included is statutory change to
require mandatory electronic payment for high-ineaiaxpayers (annual tax liabilities in excess of
$80,000) and to require FTB to accept payment lmnpHor affected individuals.

» Administration April Finance Letter - approved amgeentation of $2.6 million GF and
38.5 positions for analysis of IRS Revenue Agem&ports and collection of inactive accounts
receivable. A revenue gain of $35.0 million GFutes

» Administration May Finance Letter - approved an raagtation of $1.1 million GF and
16.25 positions to contact an additional 60,000-filers. A revenue gain of $9.0 million GF
results.

> Legislative Analyst Alternatives — approved an aaegtation of $600,000 and 10 positions to
address out-of-state audit workload and modifyus¢ain the area of group filing for non-residents.
A revenue gain of $2.0 million results.

* Approved $3.9 million (Court Collection Fund) an6.5 positions to support the continuation and
expansion of the Franchise Tax Board’s progranotiect court-ordered debt. The cost of this pragra
is fully paid out of the collections (no GF). Tlellection of court-ordered debt supports county
accounts, the State Restitution fund, Victims-WsghAssistance fund, and in some cases the GF.

» Approved April Finance Letter to shift the CaliftanChild Support Automation System funding and
staff from the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) to the &ment of Child Support Services (DCSS). This
information technology project was implemented ByBFon behalf of DCSS, and the project plan has
always included a shift to DCSS upon project cornphe

* Approved $1.2 million ($1.1 million GF) to replatieree existing encoders, which process checks and
money orders.

» Approved multi-year funding of $7.3 million GF fdhe Withhold at Source System information
technology project, that will replace a system firacesses non-wage withholding payments.

e Approved new funding of $27,000 ($14,000 GF) ardireeted funding of $440,000 GF for information
technology data security improvements.

» Approved funding of $178,000 GF and 3.0 limitedvigrositions to process refunds related to a lawsuit
on Limited Liability Corporation fees.

 Took no action (rejected) May Finance Letter prgbde accelerate the fee payment due date for
Limited Liability Corporation. The proposed accakion would increase 2008-09 GF revenue by
$360 million on a one-time basis.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 414



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

1760 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Accepted deferral of Capitol maintenance and repa@pproving the Governor’s $794,000 GF Budget-
Balancing Reduction.

Approved 7 positions and $740,000 (Schools Facilities Fufat) the Office of Public School
Construction (OPSC) to address increased SchoadlitlescProgram workload associated with school
bond dollars provided under Propositions 1D, 55,a#id 1A. The approved funding will also enable th
OPSC to establish an automated and integrated iatwiitnation system for school bond expenditures.

Denied 2 positions and $217,000 GF for the Emerngdtepair Program (ERP) due to concern that
Williams Settlement funding in the immediate futuvé! be insufficient to justify additional positis.
Additionally, denied Trailer Bill Language to shERP audit responsibilities to the counties.

Approved various “earthquake safety” capital outtagjects funded from the Earthquake Safety Public
Buildings Rehabilitation Fund of 1990. Denied TeaBill Language that would have authorized a new,
$800 million earthquake safety bond measure toutébefore the voters, and denied the capital outlay
projects that were to be funded from the proposedilproceeds.

Approved $3.3 million GF to refund federal unalldiecosts that were incurred in FYs 2002-03, 2003-
04, and 2004-05 when the GF appropriation that rsogertain services and costs of the Legislatude an
the Governor’s Office was eliminated.

Re-appropriated $43.7 million (Service Revolvingn8uand augmented funding by $16 million for
Library and Courts Building Renovation. Due prithato the unanticipated need to relocate staffrfro
the building during renovation, the project wilkéalonger and cost more than originally anticipated

Adopted a new control section (see Control Sectig® below) to address a $27.2 million Architecture
Revolving Fund deficit.

1880 STATE PERSONNEL BOARD

Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whicls $201,000 and 1 position after the central-
services funding realignment.

Approved multiple budget requests that related e State Personnel Board’s role in qualifing
candidates for peace officer jobs. Funding of $hiBion (reimbursements) and 13 positions were
approved, but Supplemental Report Language wagdadd®aonitor the workload.

Rejected multiple budget requests that relatedatifirsy deficiencies in the general administratarea,
due to the budget situation. Funding of $1.0 wmll{reimbursements) and 9.5 positions were rejected
reduce pressure on GF departments that would logvartially fund the costs.

Approved $234,000 (reimbursements) and 2 positifamsinformation technology support to gain
efficiencies in testing and management for statedi

Approved $242,000 (reimbursements) and 3 posittonsupport training performed under agreement
with other state departments.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 415



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

1900 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Approved multiple budget requests totaling $1.9iaril (Contingency Reserve Fund) and 13 positions
to improve the CalPERS oversight and managememathcare contracts for public employees. These
proposals are expected to result in cost savingssiravoidance in excess of the cost.

Rejected multiple budget requests totaling $704,0Déntingency Reserve Fund) and 6 positions for
various administrative functions that were not eteé to result in any direct cost savings or avaiga
About one-third of the Contingency Reserve Fundesimom the GF.

1920 STATE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Approved placeholder trailer bill language to reviBe purchasing power projection benefit for eetir
teachers. An actuarial analysis suggests the itegefild be increased from 80 percent to 85 peraen
purchasing power protection and the state GF dmrttan can be reduced by $66 million. This proposa
was supported by the California Retired Teachesogiation. As part of this package, annual state
contributions to CalSTRS were scheduled for Novermded April to aid cash management, and
payment of interest related to a lawsuit were deteruntil after 2008-09. State contributions to
CalSTRS will total $1.1 billion GF.

1955 DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Approved provisional language requested in a Fiedretter to authorize the Department of General
Services to enter into a long-term lease with pasehoption for a new Central California data center
The Department of Technology Services (DTS) plamsnbve a portion of its operations from the
current Cannery location to a more secure, statheshirt facility that lies outside the Sacrameaitea
and the 100-year floodplain. The new location woplovide back-up to the existing Gold Camp data
center.

Approved the Governor’s proposaldecrease expenditures by $23.4 million in the bugegar to align
appropriations with the ongoing costs of relatenjquts.

Approved 9 positions an®8.7 million (DTS Revolving Fund) to purchase anggmade existing
enterprise data storage capacity and safeguardnoestdata in order to meet the anticipated growth
needs of more than 450 customers.

Approved $3.2 million (DTS Revolving Fund) to reptaphased-out hardware and accommodate
network growth.

Approved 4 positions and $4.3 million (DTS Revolyifrund) to purchase mainframe processing
capacity in order to meet projected workload insesaand upgrade software.

Approved 11 positions and $14.7 million (DTS Rewody Fund) to replace aging servers and expand
capacity to address customer needs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 416



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

2100 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Approved a fee increase of 3.28 percent that dethe Consumer Price Index. The department has a
structural deficit that requires correction.

Approved an April request to reappropriate fundstifie Licensing and Compliance System information
technology project, but reduced 2008-09 fundingby? million (special fund) to conform to the Sgeci
Project Report.

Rejected a $1.0 million reduction (special fundjtie Grant Assistance Program (GAP), which supports
local law enforcement of alcoholic beverage law3he Administration’s request related to the
aforementioned structural deficit, but the Legistatbelieved the $1.2 million in budget savingstied

to the information technology project would alloar full GAP funding.

2150 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Approved multiple requests totaling $2.2 milliorpésial funds) and 22 new positions in the Credit
Union Program to improve examinations with resptxtreviewing subprime lending, electronic
financial services, and business loans.

Approved $128,000 (special funds) and 1 new pasitiothe Banking Program to implement SB 385
(Chapter 301, Statutes of 2007) that requires Gigrinstitutions to comply with the federal guiden
on nontraditional and subprime mortgage products.

Approved $1.0 million (special funds) and 9 newiposs to address workload growth in the Money
Transmitter Program.

Approved $1.1 million (special funds) for relocatiof the San Francisco office.

Rejected a loan of $1.5 million from the specialduo the GF.

2180 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

Approved request for $500,000 (special funds) ameéw positions in the Lender-Fiduciary Program to
improve the oversight of financial institutions the areas of sub-prime lending, but the Legislature
changed the positions from limited-term to permanen

Approved request for $500,000 (special funds) andew positions in the Investment Program to
improve the oversight of broker dealers and investmadvisors that sell collateralized mortgage
obligations to the investing public, but the Legiale changed the positions from limited-term to
permanent.

Rejected a loan of $1.5 million from the specialduo the GF.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 417



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

2240 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN T

Approved Proposition 1C (Housing and Emergency t8hélrust Fund Act of 2006) bond funding for
the following bond categories that are budgetedctly in the Department of Housing and Community
Development’s budget (excluding support costs):

$50 million for the CalHome Program.

$40 million for the California Homeownership Progr@8EGIN).
$3 million for the Self-Help Housing Program.

$95 million for the Affordable Housing Innovatiomifd.
$101 million for the Multifamily Rental Housing Ryam.
$78 million for Supportive Housing.

$15 million for Homeless Youths.

$40 million for Serna Farmworker Loans/Grants.

$24 million for Emergency Housing Assistance.

$300 million for Infill Incentive Grants.

$140 million for Transit-Oriented Development.

$30 million for Housing Urban-Suburban and RurakBa

VVVVVVVVVVVY

The funding levels indicated above include two $égive adjustments: funding for the Infill Incemt
Grant Program was increased from $200 million t@0billion; and Transit-Oriented Development was
increased from $95 million to $140 million. Additially, the Senate deleted both the Governor's
January 10 and May Revise Trailer Bill Languageppgeals for the Housing Urban-Suburban and Rural
Parks Program, and adopted its own language in¢seadbelow). The Senate also approved 5 two-year
limited-term positions and $559,000 to implemeni rieroposition 1C Affordable Housing Innovation
Fund programs authorized by Chapter 652, Statuit28ay (SB 586).

Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions totaling $808, GF affecting the following areas: (1)
Employee Housing; (2) Community Development Blockads; (3) Enterprise Zone Program; (4)
Administration and Program Support; (5) State Hogisiaw; and (6) Housing Element.

Denied the following Budget-Balancing Reductiongl) Emergency Housing Assistance Program
($401,000 GF); and (2) Office of Migrant Servic&343,000). Approved Budget Bill Language to

enable the Administration to decrease Office of fdlig Services GF support commensurate with the
level of any federal funding received for the sgugose.

Approved 2 two-year limited-term positions and $22® (bond funds) to address increased workload in
the Housing Element Law program resulting frompghssage of Proposition 1C.

Approved 3 two-year limited-term positions and $88D (various special funds) to perform workload
associated with Chapter 658, Statutes of 2007 (58 @nd certain changes in regulation associatéd wi
extension of loan terms for affordable housing foan

Approved 1 two-year limited-term positions and $00D (special fund) to implement a new senior-
restricted housing component of the Multifamily ldomg Program, as authorized by Chapter 618,
Statutes of 2007 (AB 927).

Denied 3 two-year limited-term positions and $388,GF for implementation of Chapter 537, Statutes
of 2007 (AB 1406), Chapter 532, Statutes of 200B (560), and Chapter 369, Statutes of 2007 (AB

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 418



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

162). Without prejudice to previous legislativéeint, these proposals did not rise to the leverimfrity
necessary to receive new funding given currengfisonstraints. The department was encouraged to
resubmit the requests in the future under imprdigaal conditions.

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted language to implement a competitive kau&rban-Suburban and Rural Parks Program
that would award Proposition 1C funds to localitieat issue permits for low-income housing and are
“parks underserved.”

2400 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE

» Approved as budgeted, including continuation of @000 (special fund) to support 2 expiring limited-
term positions in the area of Health Plan Oversight

8260 CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL
» Approved as budgeted, including 10-percent GF bukghiction.

8320 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

» Approved a portion of the requested budget redadtioluding trailer bill language to shift fact-fimg
costs from the Public Employee Relations Board (BER negotiating parties. Total approved
reductions were $170,000 GF and 3 positions. Réjecproposed consolidation to eliminate one ef th
three service offices (restored the related $140t6@he PERB budget).

8380 DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

* Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick $&0 million and no change in positions after the
central-services funding realignment.

* Approved the Administration’s request to elimintdte Rural Health Care Equity Program supplemental
payment to annuitants for savings of $5.5 millioR. G

* Reduced the funding and positions requested focgssing anticipated position reductions and/or
layoffs from $3.0 million GF (and 28.5 positions) $1.2 million GF (and 10 positions). This was
intended as placeholder funding, so the approps&éfing could be further refined in Conference
Committee.

» Approved requested funding of $2.9 million (spedisdds) for 9 positions and contract services ffier t
Human Resources Modernization Project. This fupdimechanism adds special funds to base GF
revenue to continue this important modernizatiothaut incurring an addition GF cost. Added
Supplemental Reporting Language.

* Approved funding of $263,000 (reimbursements) todfthigher external laboratory testing costs for
drug tests related to peace officer hiring.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 419



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved multiple requests totaling $1.2 milliorpgsial fund) for contractor costs related to the
Savings Plus Program and the Alternative Retirerfeagram. These costs are fully paid by program
participants.

8500 BOARD OF CHIROPRATIC EXAMINERS

» Approved $503,000 (special funds) and 4 new posstito convert investigative workload from
contractors to state staff, and to expand the sobperestigative work to enhance consumer protecti

* Conformed to Assembly reporting language to reqtieeBoard to report to the Legislature by March 1,
2009, regarding implementation of Bureau of StateiArecommendations.

8620 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

» Denied the Governor's proposed $825,000 GF Budgdasieing Reduction due to concerns that the
resulting decrease in oversight could adverselgcafbublic confidence in a political process tlsatree
of improper influence of public officials.

8640 POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974

» Denied the Governor's proposed $275,000 GF Budgdari®ing Reduction due to concerns that the
resulting decrease in oversight could adverselcafbublic confidence in a political process thsatrée
of improper influence of public officials.

8780 MILTON MARKS “LITTLE HOOVER” COMMISSION

» Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for tben@ission, which was $98,000 and no change in
positions.

8820 COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
» Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction for thefission, which was $59,000 and 0.6 positions.

8855 BUREAU OF STATE AUDITS

» Denied the Governor's proposed $1.6 million GF Batdgalancing Reduction due to concerns that
constraining the bureau’s ability to conduct disoreary and follow-up audits could cost the stataren
money than it saves by significantly reducing fismeersight of state agencies and programs.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 420



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

8860 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

Approved $1.5 million ($1.2 million GF) to fund & Jpercent increase in compensation for staff in
Budgets and a 10 percent increase in compensatiatéff in the Office of State Audits and Evaloas
and the Fiscal Systems Consulting Unit.

Rejected $35.7 million GF and 238 permanent posstim support a revised special project reporafor
comprehensive statewide financial system namedHFHhancial Information System for California
(FI$Cal). Ultimately, the projected total costtbis project is $1.3 billion (of which $788 millidaF).

Denied the transfer of $3.3 million GF and 29 posi& from the Office of Technology Review,
Oversight and Security (OTROS) to a newly creatéat©of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO).

Approved $132,000 GF and one position to providersight to the Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation and coordination within the Admimngton on Corrections litigation issues.

Approved $696,000 (non-GF) and five additional poss for the Fiscal Systems and Consulting Unit
FSCU). In addition, the funding for FSCU will bealigined to reflect the statewide service it proside
The proposal results in a General Fund saving249900.

Approved $654,000 GF to support the Public Empldyest-Employment Benefits Commission.

8880 FINANCIAL INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR CALIFORNIA

Approved the LAO recommendation for implementing #inancial Information System for California
(FI$Cal), a “Next Generation” Enterprise ResourtanRing (ERP) System. The purpose of this project
is to create and implement a new statewide findngyatem which will encompass the areas of
budgeting, accounting, procurement, cash manageriieamcial management, financial reporting, cost
accounting, asset management, project accountiigh@aman resources management.

The funding for this multi-year project would corfrem a combination of Bond Anticipation Notes
(BANSs) and Certificates of Participation (COPs3suUing BANS, would fully fund Fi$Cal through 2011-
2012. In 2012, state departments and agenciesitiegéfom Fi$Cal would begin to “purchase” COPs
out of their appropriated budgets. Initial borrogirs limited to $277 million, which will fund the
project through its first three years. In 2012th&re will be a year-long pause for legislativeiean

8885 COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Approved a 10-percent GF budget reduction, whick $468,000 and 1 position.

Rejected a proposal to defer payment of $75 mil@h for old mandate claims (pre-July 2004 claims)
to 2009-10. Note, this proposal is separate fropraposal adopted in the Special Session to defer
payment of 2007-08 claims, also at $75 million @F2009-10.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 421



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

* Reduced the requested funding for 2006-07 mandates from $64 million GF to $11 million. The
revised funding levels ties to an updated estirofthe State obligation for these claims.

8910 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

» Approved the Governor’s revised $165,000 GF Bu@gmancing Reduction. In order to achieve the
savings, the office will reduce spending on semjcprinting, communications, postage, repairs,
maintenance of equipment, and purchase of new exuip

8940 MILITARY DEPARTMENT

» Approved Budget-Balancing Reductions totaling $th#ilion GF affecting the following areas: (1)
Army National Guard; (2) Air National Guard; (3) flee of the Adjutant General; (4) Military Support
to Civil Authority; (5) Military Retirement; (6) Ste Military Reserve; and (7) Youth Programs. The
Senate denied an $119,000 Budget-Balancing Redutbtiche California Cadet Corps, and instead
denied a proposed increase of 1 position and $0853F for the program.

» Denied 1 position and $1.8 million GF (and $3.6lionl ongoing) to establish a new California Natibna
Guard Education Benefit Program. The Senate altied the Governor's proposed Trailer Bill
Language to implement the program, and insteadtdidethe department to pursue the program through
SB 1752 (Wyland) and the policy process. At theetthe item was heard, SB 1752 contained language
identical to that proposed by the Administratiothie Governor’s Budget.

» Denied 43 positions and $9.2 million (Insurance djuior 24/7 Aviation Response Staffing and aerial
firefighting equipment (including helicopters). i$hproposal was part of the Governor's Wildland
Firefighting Initiative (see also the Department Infurance for the funding mechanism), and was
subsequently withdrawn by the Administration in thlay Revise and replaced by the Emergency
Response Initiative (ERI). The ERI did not containFY 2008-09 component for the Military
Department.

* Approved approximately $600,000 GF for Joint Operat Center Staffing to maintain 24/7 response
capability in the event of a disaster or specialsgéy event. Denied 8.0 positions and $717,0000G&
to limited GF. The original request would have pbetely backfilled expiring federal funding thatsha
allowed the state to maintain a historic-high resgocapability.

* Approved 6 limited-term positions and $800,000n(t@irsement authority) for planning, training, and
all-hazard emergency planning in support of the €Bioer's Office, Office of Emergency Services, and
Office of Homeland Security (OHS). Additionallyparoved 13.0 limited-term positions and $7.5
million (reimbursement authority) to execute a aawing interagency agreement with the OHS to
provide homeland security terrorism training anéreise activities. Also, approved 14.0 limitedater
positions and $2.1 million (reimbursement authrity execute an interagency agreement with OHS to
establish two Ciritical Infrastructure Protection aiffes to assess designated sites and develop
recommendations to mitigate vulnerabilities.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 422



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

9100 TAX RELIEF

Rejected the Administration’s 10-percent GF cuthi Senior Citizen Renters’ Tax Assistance Program.
The proposed cut would have reduced all benefimaamgs by 10 percent and resulted in total GF
savings of $15.0 million.

Rejected the Administration’s 10-percent GF cuth® Senior Citizen Property Tax Deferral Program.
The proposed cut would have reduced payments bpet@ent and resulted in total GF savings of
$2.6 million.

Modified the Administration’s 10-percent GF cut tiee Senior Citizens’ Property Tax Assistance
Program by rejecting the 10-percent across-theebgayment reduction and instead lowering the
maximum income from $42,800 to $33,000 and redugrants by 45 percent. This approach saves
$18.5 million versus the Administration’s approdbht would save $4.1 million. The overall actian o
this issue and the above two bullets corresporalliegislative Analyst recommendation on these three
programs, which would maintain the existing benefiels for the lowest income and lowest assetgrou
of taxpayers, but achieve a similar savings legght Administration. Approved implementing traile
bill language.

Reduced Subventions for Open Space / Williamsonghahts from the $34.7 million GF proposed by
the Administration (after a $3.9 million GF 10-pent proposed reduction) to a total new funding lleve
of $1,000 to place the issue in the Conference Citteen

9210 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING

Eliminated funding for discretionary local law erdement grant programs because these programs
represented a small portion of the total law erdorent budget, and the GF condition does not altw f
continued funding of discretionary local grant pgs. Total GF saving of $263 million, as follows:

» Eliminated funding for the Citizens’ Option for RigbSafety / Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention
grant programs for GF savings of $214 million.

» Eliminated funding for the Small and Rural Sher{#&sant Program for GF savings of $17 million.
» Eliminated funding for the Booking Fee Program@s¥ savings of $32 million.

Reduced funding for Redevelopment Agency Specigpmental Subventions to $500,000 for GF
savings of $300,000 (including the $100,000 10-@etraeduction proposed by the Administration).
This was based on an updated analysis of likeliscos

Reduced funding for Property Tax Disaster Reliehding to $789,000 for GF savings of $88,000
(conforming to the $88,000 10-percent reductiorppsed by the Administration). This reduction was
based on an updated analysis of likely costs.

Approved a Legislative Analyst recommendation tocoker $98 million in GF overpayments to school
districts that were revealed by a recent State rGbbet's audit. The audit revealed that certain
Redevelopment Agencies withheld required propeatyttansfers to schools and that certain schools
underreported property tax revenue to the State.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 423



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

9350 SHARED REVENUES

* Reduced funding for Trailer Vehicle License Fee&KY Backfill to $10.7 million for GF savings of
$1.2 million (conforming to the $1.2 million 10-pent reduction proposed by the Administration).isTh
funding flows to the Local Revenue Fund to suppotinty-provided healthcare.

» Eliminated funding for discretionary Tideland Oie¥®enue payments to local governments because the
GF condition does not allow for continued fundinfgdiscretionary local grant programs. Total GF
saving of $462,000 results (including the $46,006p&rcent reduction proposed by the Administration)

9600 DEBT SERVICE FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

* The budgeted amount for General Obligation Bond debvice is $4.3 billion GF. However, the GF is
partially reimbursed from special funds — receivisl88 million from the Transportation Debt Service
Fund.

9650 SUPPORT FOR HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS FOR ANN UITANTS

» Approved funding of $1.2 billion GF for the 2008-@®st of heath and dental benefits provided to
annuitants. Note, about $560 million of this GIstcs recovered from special funds and federal $und
through the pro-rata / SWCAP process.

» Approved funding of $36.5 million in federal sulisisl from the prescription-drug, Medicare Part-D
benefit, to offset state costs for retiree healthca

9800 AUGMENTATION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

« Pursuant to an Administration May Revision requdsteted budget funding totaling $420 million GF
over 2007-08 and 2008-09 to implement the Lastt,Basd Final Offer (LBFO) to the California
Correctional Peace Officers’ Association (CCPOA)he Legislature additionally deleted $70 million
over the same two years to remove funding for thath-care inflation component of the LBFO. To
date, no policy bill has been introduced to implatrtee LBFO.

* Approved May Revision adjustments to the cost eg@sfor this item.

9840 AUGMENTATION FOR CONTINGENCIES AND EMERGENCIES

* Reduced funding for contingencies to $44.1 millfon GF savings of $4.9 million (conforming to the
$4.9 million 10-percent reduction proposed by thiendnistration).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 424



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

CONTROL SECTIONS

3.60 CONTRIBUTIONS TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BE NEFITS

* Adopted revised rates for the six retirement clesgairsuant to the California Public Employees’
Retirement Board adoption of new rates in May 200&e final estimates for the State’s retirement
contributions in 2008-09 are $2.8 billion, inclugiGF costs of $1.5 billion.

4.44 BUDGET REDUCTIONS

* As requested by the Administration, deleted thistim®d section and approved the scheduling of the
$9.1 billion in proposed GF reductions to indivitldapartment budgets. Each individual reductios wa
then acted upon separately by the Legislature.

4.70 ARCHITECTURE REVOLVING FUND DEFICIT RECOVERY

* Added a control section to implement the Governgptan to recover the $27.2 million deficit in the
DGS Architecture Revolving Fund (ARF). At leastfhaf the deficit is to be collected directly from
departments that incurred the costs, while the imhea would be collected as part of a surcharge on
specified new ARF projects over the next five fispears. The control section requires the DGS to
report annually on progress toward recovering tledéicdl and prohibits the Administration from
establishing a reserve in the ARF (for the purpiddanding otherwise “unfunded” projects).

15.25 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS TO REFLECT TECHNO LOGY SERVICE
RATE CHANGES

» Accepted Finance Letter to authorize the Direcfdfinance to adjust appropriation items to refleust
changes resulting from new Department of Technotaggy adjustment packages.

35.20 ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING

* Rejected the proposal to accrue $1.8 billion oftSeper 2009 revenue to June 2009 to increase 2008-
09 revenues by $1.8 billion. This was proposed ggermanent accounting change. It would not
accelerate the actual receipt of cash, but wowddymwe a one-time accounting shift that reflectpaper
as a revenue gain in 2008-09.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 425



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

35.50 BUDGET STABILIZATION ACCOUNT (BSA)

* Via Executive Order S-05-08, dated May 28, 2008, @overnor suspended the September 30, 2008,
transfer from the General fund to the Budget Stediibn Account. Absent this suspension, $3.0duill
would be transferred from the GF to the BSA withf led that amount used for early repayment of
Economic Recovery Bonds. The Constitution grames@overnor authority to suspend this transfer by

executive order. The Legislature approved thigrobisection that provides technical definitiontbé
BSA.

35.80 CASH MANAGEMENT

» Approved placeholder control section language totinge discussion of the Administration’s cash
management proposal in Conference Committee. Tdmiristration proposes to defer certain cash
allocations within the 2008-09 fiscal year to reglube Revenue Anticipate Note (RAN) borrowing.

Full payment would still be made by the end of tiseal year, and reduced RAN borrowing would
reduce GF interest costs by $54.8 million.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 426



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

JUDICIARY

0250  Judicial Branch

Approved $70 million to fund growth to the trial wts in the budget year based on the
California Consumer Price Index instead of the eStgppropriation Limit (SAL). Approved
funding this growth on a one-time basis from th& tourt reserves.

Approved reduction of $71 million GF to reflect says from deferring the appointment of 50

new judgeships until 2009-10. The action to déferappointment of these judgeships by one
year to June 2009 was approved as part of ChapfEni&l Extraordinary Session, Statutes of
2008 (AB 8, Budget) in the Special Session on thdget called by the Governor. The

Subcommittee took an additional action to deferdappointment of the 50 new judgeships by
one additional month for additional savings.

Approved reduction of $17.4 million GF to defer &y additional year full implementation of
the Conservatorship and Guardianship Reform A@Q8f6 to increase court oversight over the
conservatorship and guardianship system for eldartydependent adults.

Approved augmentation of $20 million GF to addressrent funding shortfall for court
security. Approved trailer bill language to: (Btablish statewide staffing standards; (2) base
court security costs on average staffing costsci@te uniformity court-to-court for the cost of
deploying a sheriff deputy by clarifying court-sifieresponsibility and standardizing costs,
including making it clear that retiree health ist reo state funding responsibility; and (4)
establish a separate item for tracking and accogitir court security funding.

Approved trailer bill language to authorize limitade of electronic reporting in family court,

probate court, mental health court, and in laws matons proceedings. Also authorized the
courts to use electronic reporting for limited adisirative purposes such as monitoring
performance of subordinate judicial officers.

Rejected $1.5 million unallocated reduction to Bgpreme Court. Rejected $1 million in
workload budget proposals for the Supreme Courhes€& workload budget proposals were
withdrawn by the Judicial Branch given the stafesssal condition.

Rejected $10.6 million unallocated reduction to @murts of Appeal. Rejected $700,000 in
workload budget proposals for the Courts of Appe@hese workload budget proposals were
withdrawn by the Judicial Branch given the stafesssal condition.

Rejected $778,000 unallocated reduction to the Bfalgorpus Resource Center. Approved
$139,000 to provide additional litigation suppant the legal defense of death row prisoners.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-27



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Approved $4.5 million wunallocated reduction to thbudget for the Judicial
Council/Administrative Office of the Courts (AOCRejected $2.8 million in workload budget
proposals for the Judicial Council/AOC. These imakl budget proposals were withdrawn by
the Judicial Branch given the state’s fiscal candit

Approved $1.2 million unallocated reduction to th&C’s Office of Court Construction and
Management and approved budget bill language tooaae additional expenditures from the
Trial Court Facilities Construction Fund of up td.® million in the budget year after
notification of the Joint Legislative Budget Comted.

Approved $6 million GF to continue the deploymehthe Phoenix Project, which is the new
statewide employment and financial information temlbgy system being implemented by the
Judicial Branch.

Approved $23 million unallocated reduction to thialtcourts and authorized the courts to use
reserve funding on a one-time basis to backfil tteduction. This unallocated reduction was
needed to ensure that the combined actions takeheébubcommittee resulted in savings of
approximately $246 million in the budget year, whis equivalent to what was proposed by the
Governor.

Approved $113.4 million from the Court Facilitie®Struction Fund to fund preliminary plans,
working drawings, and/or construction of 11 newrtlhouse projects in the following counties:
Contra Costa, joint facility for Plumas and Sielvlgno, Madera, San Bernardino, San Joaquin,
Riverside, Tulare, San Benito, Calaveras, and ltas#@proved trailer bill language to ensure
the courthouse facilities being replaced transbethe state before funding for construction of
new courthouses is released.

Rejected $62 million from a new general obligatlmwond for acquisition of 4 new courthouse
projects in the following counties: Tehama, Ydbuitte, and Los Angeles.

0280 Commission on Judicial Performance

Approved as budgeted, including a $453,000 unaiateeduction.

0390 Contributions to the Judges’ Retirement System

Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-28



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

PUBLIC SAFETY AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE

0820 Department of Justice

Approved $11.9 million GF reduction to eliminatecaacies at DOJ.

Approved $32 million GF reduction and commensumbteease in reimbursements to support
the state forensic labs. Also approved budgetldnijuage to direct the development of a fee
schedule that (1) mitigates the high costs of cemjphvestigations; (2) reflects the actual cost
of providing the service; and (3) generates $32ianil The budget bill language also allows

the department to request that the Controller fesrss portion of the sales tax revenue allocated
to local governments to pay outstanding bills reatiy local government entities.

Approved $2.3 million to increase staffing to defetine state in various correctional class
action and civil lawsuits.

Approved $2.5 million GF to support additional §taf to defend the state in federal habeas
corpus cases.

Approved $2.9 million GF to continue a class actiawsuit against insurance companies
referred to as th&nderwriters litigation. This litigation is against insurancempanies that
reneged on insurance coverage held by the stateedstringfellow hazardous waste dump.

Eliminated $5.3 million GF for four Gang Suppressiinforcement Teams and approved
budget bill language to allow the department taresd internal law enforcement resources to
continue to support this activity.

Reduced by $4.5 million GF support for the CalifarMethamphetamine Strategy (CALMS)
program, thereby reducing this program to its @8&2level. Also approved budget bill
language to allow the department to redirect irgtelaw enforcement resources to continue to
support this activity.

Eliminated $3 million GF for the Spousal Abuse Botibn Program and approved trailer bill
language to transfer this program to the Officdenfergency Services and consolidate it with
other vertical prosecution grants.

Eliminated $5 million GF for various executive prams including, Crime Violence Prevention
Center, Office of Victim Services, and Office oftiN@ American Affairs.

Approved $8 million transfer to the General Furahirthe False Claims Act Fund.

Approved $1 million transfer to the General Funahirthe Sexual Habitual Offender Program

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 429



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Fund.

» Approved $69 million transfer to the General Funohf settlement monies received from the
Williams Energy Company.

* Replaced $11.2 million GF supporting the DNA Prograith increased revenues from the
DNA Identification Fund.

» Approved reduction of $3 million from the RestitutiFund for the Witness Protection Program
and approved trailer bill language to increasddhbal match requirement for this program.

0855 Gambling Control Commission

» Approved $1 million from the Special Distributiomiird to support the Commission’s electronic
gaming device inspection program.

* Rejected $10 million loan from the Gambling Conffaihd.

1690 Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety Commission
» Approved as budgeted.

1870 California Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board

» Approved $80 million transfer to the General Furahf the Restitution Fund.

8120 Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training

» Approved $6 million unallocated reduction to then@oission by reducing the allocations from
the Drivers Training Penalty Assessment Fund tdPtece Officers Training Fund.

8140 State Public Defender

* Approved $591,000 GF reduction to the State Pub&ender. This action restored $623,000
that the Governor had proposed eliminating.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 430



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

8180 Payments to Counties for Costs of Homicide Trial

* Reduced funding for this program to $1,000 andatlitbat funding for warranted claims be
paid through the supplemental appropriations pces

8550 California Horse Racing Board

* Rejected $430,000 from the Fairs and ExpositiondHon support of pay increases to stewards
and veterinarians.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 431



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

CORRECTIONS ANDREHABILITATION

5225 Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Corrections Reform Highlights

Rejected Governor’'s budget balancing reduction gsapto release non-violent, non-serious,
non-sex offenders up to 20-months early from prisdhis proposal would have saved the state
$256.4 million GF in the budget year.

Rejected the Governor’s budget balancing redugiremposal to place non-violent, non-serious,
non-sex offenders on summary parole. Offendersusnmary parole would not be supervised
in the community and could not be sent back tooprignless they were convicted of a new
felony offense. This proposal would have savedsthte $173.6 million GF in the budget year.

Approved trailer bill language to directly dischangon-violent, non-serious, non-sex offenders
with no serious or violent priors from prison. €rtlers directly discharged from prison would
not be supervised in the community and could notséet back to prison unless they are
convicted of a new felony offense. This policy mha could save the state $249 million GF in
the budget year, including operational savingstedlao jail beds, records staff, and parole
revocation hearings.

Approved trailer bill language to implement a pglaf earned discharge from parole. Under
this policy non-violent, non-serious, non-sex offers with serious or violent priors would be

eligible for parole after five months of clean tiraed violent and serious offenders would be
eligible after 17 months of clean time. This pglahange could save the state $34.7 million GF
in the budget year.

Approved $55 million to reduce parole ratios fro@I7to 50:1 to reflect the change in the mix
of offenders that will remain on parole if a polioldirect discharge is implemented.

Approved trailer bill language to implement a dsien program in ten trial courts using a
drug/mental health court model. This policy changeld save the state $20 million GF in the
budget year.

Approved budget bill language to direct the departtrto discharge early, from prison, non-
violent, non-serious, non sex offenders that arBrmied consistent with existing law.
Implementation of existing law could save the s#it& million GF in the budget year.

Approved trailer bill language to implement commesive credit reform that will: (1) establish
consistent day-for-day credit earning status féeraders currently eligible for earning day-for-
day credit; (2) authorize the department to rewerdanced credits up to four months total to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-32



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

offenders that complete education, vocation, ahdb#itation programs; and (3) authorize the
department to provide one month credit for evernyr fmonths discipline free. This policy
change could save the state $150 million GF irbtidget year.

Approved trailer bill language to update threshofds various property crimes to reflect
inflation. This policy change could save the s&&80 million in the budget year.

Adult Population Highlights

Approved reduction of $11.4 million GF to suppdr orojected decline in the adult inmate and
parolee population for 2008-09. The average daityate population is projected to be 177,021
in the budget year. The average daily parolee lptipn is projected to be 133,061 in the
budget year.

Approved $2.2 million GF to fund the In-Custody BQrurreatment Program and Drug
Treatment Furlough program in the budget year. s€éhgrograms provide drug treatment in
community facilities for parolees and inmates, eespely. Funding approved is $6.8 million
less than proposed by the Governor's May Revisiaretfiect a technical budgeting error.

Approved $12.8 million GF for the pre-activationdaactivation of the Northern California
Reentry Facility in San Joaquin County. The depart estimates that this facility will be
activated in May 2009 and the first inmates witivar in July 2009.

Approved $2.4 million GF for a contract with Sarmicisco County to provide re-entry services
to 48 non-violent state prison inmates in the Saamé&sco County Jail. This contract will also
provide for the provision of re-entry programminglaupport once the inmates are paroled.

Approved $29.9 million GF to place additional loew€l female offenders in community
correctional centers, expand the Female Offendeatfitent and Employment Program, and
activate additional residential multi-service cesteand beds in smaller Sober Living
Environments consistent with the Female OffendestgtalPlan.

Juvenile Justice Highlights

Approved reduction of $69.1 million GF to refledtet lower juvenile ward and parolee
population expected in the budget year. The waplfation is estimated to be 1,703 at the end
of the budget year. The parolee population isvedtd to be 2,175 at the end of the budget
year. This total includes savings of $4.3 millionthe budget year to reflect a delay in
contracting for secure placements for the femdienalers currently residing in state Division of
Juvenile Justice (DJJ) facilities. The total rdthurcis approximately $7.8 million more than
what was included in the Governor's May Revisioflesing the LAO’s lower population
estimate.

Approved reduction of $3.2 million Proposition 9& @ support education at the DJJ facilities
in the budget year. This item is contained ingbpulation estimate.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-33



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Approved $3 million GF to fund a settlement reaclmedhe LH lawsuit related to the due
process of parole violators under DJJ jurisdiction.

Approved $1.6 million GF to continue implementatifrthe Safety and Welfare Remedial plan
as directed under tHearrell lawsuit.

Approved trailer bill language to extend the surdsge of the Commission on Juvenile Justice
and budget bill language to reappropriate fundmguided in the 2007 Budget Act to support
the Commission in the development of a Juvenilécki©perational Master Plan.

Approved $2 million GF to support capital outlaypmvide additional treatment space needed
to comply with thd~arrell lawsuit.

Rehabilitation Program Highlights

Approved $5.4 million GF appropriated in AB 9004tart training prison staff that play key
roles in the rehabilitation process for offenders.

Approved $8.1 million GF appropriated in AB 900 éxpand substance abuse treatment
services to an additional 2,000 inmates and aftersarvices to an additional 1,200 parolees.

Approved $6 million GF appropriated in AB 900 tgoexd the continuum of treatment services
available to parolees with mental illness.

Approved $5.2 million GF appropriated in AB 900 égpand the department’s initiative to
assess inmates at intake and assign inmates toduodiized treatment case plans based on their
risks and needs.

Approved $3.6 million GF ($681,000 GF appropriaied AB 900) to provide additional
program support infrastructure for implementing thbabilitation efforts directed by AB 900
and the recommendations made by the Expert Panel.

Approved $5 million GF appropriated in AB 900 tovdp and implement the Proof Project to
demonstrate full implementation of the Californiagic Model at California State Prison,
Solano.

Approved $1 million GF to augment the Office of Baxch to enhance collection, validation,
and reporting of data associated with AB 900.

Approved $961,464 GF to implement the Education Ifanates Reporting and Statewide
Tracking System.

Approved reduction of $9.3 million GF to reflecethedirection of $9.3 million in Workforce
Investment Act funds to parolee employment programs

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-34



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Health Care Highlights

Approved $110 million GF for health care accesssudirected by the Receiver. This funding
will mainly support additional custody positionsdnsure inmates are escorted to appointments
within the prison.

Approved $89.3 million GF for medical guarding amnansportation directed by the Receiver.
This funding will support additional custody posiis and overtime to ensure access to medical
care outside state prison.

Approved $45.8 million GF for additional pharmadeat and medical supplies directed by the
Receiver.

Approved $8.6 million GF to support the operatiard sstart-up of a central fill pharmacy
directed by the Receiver.

Approved $2.3 million GF to support a pilot mediaalersight program established by the
Receiver to provide oversight of the performancerafon clinical staff.

Approved $1.6 million GF to establish a new Thirevel Health Care Appeals Unit under the
direction of the Receiver to review all third-leagpeals related to health care.

Approved $12.5 million GF to establish supervisingse positions directed by the Receiver.
Approved $22 million GF to support the Californiasen Health Care Receivership Corp.

Approved the budget proposal to establish 408 mohdit positions and reclassify existing staff
to implement the workload study completed for thentdl Health Services Delivery System
Revised Program Guide. This workload study wastemulered to comply with th€oleman
lawsuit. This proposal was modified to redireateth positions to the Department of Mental
Health to help plan for the provision of additionatute mental health care in CDCR
institutions.

Approved $5 million GF for ongoing lease costs ané-time tenant improvements to relocate
and consolidate the Division of Correctional He&dre to a new office facility.

Approved $2.6 million GF to support 19 dental piosis and training for CDCR nurses and
doctors in recognizing major dental-related issu&tie majority of these positions are court
ordered in théerez lawsuit.

Local Assistance Highlights

Approved reduction of $2.7 million GF to reflectetiGovernor’'s proposal to not provide an
increase to the daily jail rate paid to countiethim budget year.

Approved $2.1 million GF to increase the funding dover all county claims for county
coroners, district attorney costs, and other looals related to the state prison system.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-35



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

Deleted $41 million GF for the Mentally Il Offend€rime Reduction Grants to local law
enforcement.

Deleted $181 million GF for the Juvenile Probatiand Camps Funding to local law
enforcement.

Approved trailer bill language to require countiesubmit annual reports on expenditure of the
Youthful Offender Block Grant.

Other Highlights

Approved $8.2 million GF to ensure more efficiendaimely parole suitability hearings for
inmates sentenced to life terms and to comply whiéhLugo lawsuit. Approved trailer bill
language to add three additional commissionerseédbard of Parole Hearings.

Approved reduction of $2.5 million GF that will tésfrom increased case records positions
needed to ensure the correct calculation of prigbease dates. The additional case records
positions will cost the state $5.2 million, but yhere expected to save the state approximately
$7.8 million as a result of correcting the prisatease dates which in most cases result in
reducing days served.

Approved $3.5 million GF to establish a new corttric provide CDCR staff with TB and
Hepatitis B vaccinations. This function is no lendpeing provided by CDCR clinical staff per
the Receiver.

Approved $14.1 million GF to comply with th&rmstrong lawsuit related to compliance with
the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Approved revision to the Consolidated Informatioachinology Project that results in $37.4
million GF savings in the budget year.

Approved reduction of $40 million to correctiondficer recruitment and training, mainly due
to the deactivation of the Correctional Trainingh@e Annex.

Approved trailer bill language to authorize thesBn Industry Authority to sell its products to
statutorily recognized not-for-profit organizations

Infrastructure Highlights

Approved trailer bill language to clarify that exgitures made to prepare pre-planning capital
outlay budget proposals for projects authorizedAlBy 900 should be reimbursable from AB
900 lease revenue bond financing.

Approved $3 million GF for advance planning and d¢etdpackages for future capital outlay
projects and budget bill language to allow theselfuto be used for developing AB 900-funded
projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-36



Summary of Major Actions to the 2008-09 Budget Bill Subcommittee No. 4

e Approved $6 million GF for due diligence activitiés potential re-entry sites and approved
budget bill language to authorize the acquisitibraw option to purchase real property with
these funds. Also approved trailer bill langudug requires counties to reimburse the state for
due diligence expenditures on properties that dabhaaused for re-entry if the county should
have reasonably known the site was unsuitable.

» Approved $136 million lease-revenue bonds to prenadditional funding needed to complete
construction of the Condemned Inmate Complex at@aamtin State Prison.

0552  Office of the Inspector General

* Approved net increase of $1.5 million GF to suppemtlitional workload for the Bureau of
Audits and Investigations.

* Approved $1.8 million GF for new court ordered ftions related to théladrid and Plata
lawsuits.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-37





